
 

Allan Sargison 

 

 

Lancashire Roots: 
   

Origins of NZ Rylance & Moss families 



 

Page | 2  
 

 

This is a working draft intended to facilitate input and comment before 

the next version.  Comments to allan.sargison@gmail.com.  There is also 

information on https://rylancesargison.xyz. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cover is from theguardian.com, Lowry & the Painting of 

Modern Life 

https://br.pinterest.com/pin/419749627770777884/visual-search/., 

 

Allan Sargison 

6 April 2020 

 

mailto:allan.sargison@gmail.com
https://rylancesargison.xyz/
https://br.pinterest.com/pin/419749627770777884/visual-search/


 

Page | 3  
 

,, 

 

 

 

Dedication 

This work is dedicated to my wife Dr Patricia Ann Rylance 

primarily for her profound love loyalty and friendship over almost 50 

years - and 

also for her services as the Editor in Chief. 

 

  

  



 

Page | 4  
 

 

Chapter 1 Table of Contents 

Figures .............................................................................................................................. 9 

The Setting ......................................................................................................................... 11 

Stretford ......................................................................................................................... 12 

Historical Setting ........................................................................................................ 17 

Ashton under Lyne ......................................................................................................... 20 

The Industrial Revolution and the Rise of Lancashire ..................................... 26 

The New Life During Industrialisation ............................................................... 28 

Women and Cotton .................................................................................................... 29 

Chartism ......................................................................................................................... 32 

The Lancashire Cotton Famine ......................................................................... 35 

Poetry .......................................................................................................................... 36 

The Cross St Chapel, Manchester .............................................................................. 38 

Historical timeline ...................................................................................................... 39 

Cheshire .............................................................................................................................. 41 

Wilmslow ................................................................................................................... 41 

Great Budworth ...................................................................................................... 42 

Little Budworth ....................................................................................................... 43 

West Halghton ............................................................................................................. 44 

Emigration ......................................................................................................................... 47 

Stage 1 ............................................................................................................................. 47 

Stage 2 ................................................................................................................................. 50 



 

Page | 5  
 

Americas Settlement ............................................................................................. 50 

Australian Settlers.................................................................................................. 52 

New Zealand Settlers ............................................................................................ 53 

The Mosses ........................................................................................................................ 56 

Introduction .................................................................................................................. 56 

“Moss” Name ............................................................................................................ 56 

Coat of Arms, Crest and Motto ................................................................................... 60 

Motto ........................................................................................................................... 60 

The Moss Line .............................................................................................................. 63 

13  Rylance Sisters (Patricia Ann, 1952, Janet Lindsay, 1954-, ....  Robyn 

Louise, 1956- ) 64 

The Mosses in Stretford 17-18th Century ............................................................. 65 

Descent Line ................................................................................................................. 65 

M1 Sir Richard Moss (1545-) & Lady Jane Sherratt (1560 ......................... 66 

M2  Edward Moss (1580-1646)  & Lady Ann Belt(Chourton) .................. 68 

M3 Edward Mosse Moss (1610-85) .................................................................... 68 

M4 William Mosse (1628-1685) ........................................................................... 70 

M5 Thomas Mosse (1683-) & Catherine Flacker ............................................ 71 

M6 John Moss & Mary Shaw ................................................................................... 71 

M7 Thomas Moss & Hannah Slater ...................................................................... 72 

Thomas married Hannah Slater at St Michael’s on 10 July 1768. She was 

born in 1750. ................................................................................................................ 72 

He was listed as a schoolmaster at Audenshaw. ............................................ 72 

 ............................................................................................................................................ 72 



 

Page | 6  
 

USA Connection (not line of descent) ................................................................. 72 

Moss Family General ................................................................................................. 73 

The 19th Century Lancashire Mosses....................................................................... 76 

M9 Philip Moss and Eliza Eaton ............................................................................ 78 

Asylums ...................................................................................................................... 80 

M9.1 Mary Clapham Moss & Thomas Bradwell .......................................... 81 

M10 Philip Moss & Mary Ann Burn ..................................................................... 83 

M11 Mary Clapham Moss (1888-1974) & Thurstan Rylance (1888-1945)

 ............................................................................................................................................ 86 

PART 3: THE RYLANCE STORY ....................................................................................... 88 

Rylance Sisters Descent Line ...................................................................................... 89 

“Rylance” name ................................................................................................................ 91 

Rylance Crest .................................................................................................................... 94 

The motto....................................................................................................................... 94 

Rylance Arms ........................................................................................................... 95 

The Crest ........................................................................................................................ 97 

14th Century historical setting ................................................................................... 99 

West Halghton Rylands ............................................................................................. 103 

12th -16th Century .................................................................................................... 103 

1 John de Rilandes ................................................................................................... 104 

2 Thomas de Rylandes ........................................................................................... 104 

West Halghton .......................................................................................................... 105 

 ......................................................................................................................................... 105 

3 William de Rylandes & Agnes .......................................................................... 106 

https://d.docs.live.net/cc3c8284d7920e85/Family%20History%20Drafts/lancashire%20roots%20moss%206%20reformat.docx#_Toc27719797


 

Page | 7  
 

4 Thurstone  del Rylondes ................................................................................... 106 

5 Robert Del Rylondes & Agnes ......................................................................... 106 

6 Nicholas Del Rylondes (1396-) & Marjery del Gerard ........................... 107 

The Bell, the Book and the Candle ................................................................ 107 

The Cheshire Rylances ............................................................................................... 110 

Descent Line .............................................................................................................. 110 

The Family .................................................................................................................. 111 

R1 Sir Crawford Rylanse & Lady Ida Claudette Rutland ................ 111 

R2 Sur Richard Rylance (1549-79) & Joan Byshopp (1542-97) . 112 

R3 Alexander Rylands (1580-1608) & Ann Devias (1583-) ............... 113 

R4 Thomas Rylance (1606-) & Margareta Leigh (1610-) ............. 113 

R5 Thomas Rylance (1636-99) & Alice Hough (1638-1699) ...... 114 

R6 Thomas Rylands (1677-1770) & Margaret Scholefield (1710-

1786) 115 

 ......................................................................................................................................... 117 

R7 John Rylance (1736-89) & Elizabeth Birch ....................................... 117 

R8 John Rylance (1762-1823) & Mary Livesy (1772-1882) ........ 120 

R9 Thomas Rylance (1797-1827) & Mary Mather (1796-1859) 123 

R10 Thomas Rylance (1824-80) & Sophia Hilton (1826-86) ......... 124 

10.1 Thomas Rylance (1850-1864).............................................................. 126 

10.2 Mary Ann Rylance (1852-1925) .......................................................... 126 

10.2 William Rylance & Mary Rylance Dickinson ................................... 126 

R11 Frederick Rylance (1856-1931) & Annie Whittle ..................... 128 



 

Page | 8  
 

Frederick Rylance. was born in April 1856, when  his father, Thomas, was 

31 and his mother, Sophia, was 30. .................................................................. 128 

R11.1 John Valentine Rylance......................................................................... 130 

The NZ family stories will be picked up later in a separate work. .. 130 

Interesting Other Rylance/Moss people ............................................................. 131 

Elizabeth Rylances .................................................................................................. 135 

The Isle of Man .......................................................................................................... 136 

The Isle of Man Rylances ...................................................................................... 137 

John Frederick Rylance ......................................................................................... 139 

Dr Henry Tudor Rylance ....................................................................................... 142 

Index ................................................................................................................................. 144 

 

  



 

Page | 9  
 

Figures 

 

Figure 1 Lancashire 1610……………………………………………. 10 

Figure 2 Moss Rd Stretford ......................................................................................... 13 

Figure 3 Statue of Enriqueta by John Cassidy in the Library ......................... 16 

Figure 4 Manchester mill operative Illustrated London News 11/11/1862

 ................................................................................................................................................ 29 

Figure 5 Cotton Riots 1878 ......................................................................................... 32 

Figure 6 John Tenniel cartoon 1862 showing Britannia visiting starving 

mill workers ...................................................................................................................... 35 

Figure 8 Cross St Chapel 1835 ................................................................................... 38 

Figure 9 Cross St 1856 .................................................................................................. 39 

Figure 10Embarkation of the Puritans, by Robert W  Weir about 1844 ... 47 

Figure 11Map - pittdoixon.go-plus.net ................................................................... 55 

Figure 12 Linkage from 18th to 19th century. .................................................... 76 

Figure 13 Stamford St .................................................................................................... 78 

Figure 14 The Suez canal opened in 1869 ............................................................. 86 

Figure 15 Marriage Certificate ................................................................................ 116 

Figure 16 1880 National Probate Calendar ....................................................... 126 

Figure 19 Douglas 1890s .......................................................................................... 136 

Figure 20 Globe Hotel 60 Strand St was known also as Pig and Whistle 139 

 

 

  

file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009900
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009901
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009902
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009902
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009904
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009904
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009905
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009906
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009907
file:///E:/lancashire%20roots%20moss%205.2PAS.docx%23_Toc21009910


 

Page | 10  
 

 

Part 1: Lancashire 

 

Figure 1 Lancashire 1610 

Some time around 1910, Mary Clapham Moss met Thurstan Rylance 

in Lancashire, England.  They were married in 1915, bringing 

together two Lancashire families which are covered in this essay. 

This makes Lancashire an important family place.  To understand the 

evolution of the families and their eventual migration to New Zealand 

it is helpful to know something of Lancashire, its history and key 

family places which are outlined in this section. 

 

[Cite your source here.] 



 

Page | 11  
 

 

Chapter 2  

The Setting 

ancashire is in the north west of England.  It is bounded by Cumberland 

and Westmorland in the north, Yorkshire in the East and Cheshire to the 

South and the Irish Sea to the west.  The Moss family or at least those parts of 

interest to us lived in Stretford (lower left on map) and then Ashton under Lyne 

(mid right). 

 

 

L 



 

Page | 12  
 

Stretford 

Stretford is a town in Trafford, Greater Manchester, England, on flat 

ground between the River Mersey and the Manchester Ship Canal, 3.8 miles 

(6.1 km) southwest of Manchester city centre, 3 miles (4.8 km) south of 

Salford and 4.2 miles (6.8 km) northeast of Altrincham. Stretford borders 

Chorlton-cum-Hardy to the east, Urmston to the west, Salford to the north, 

and Sale to the south. The Bridgewater Canal bisects the town.  

The origin of the name Stretford 1 is "street" (Old English stræt) on a ford 

across the River Mersey. The principal road through Stretford, the A56 

Chester Road, follows the line of the old Roman road from Deva Victrix 

(Chester) to Mancunium (Manchester), crossing the Mersey into Stretford 

at Crossford Bridge, built at the location of the ancient ford. The earliest 

evidence of human occupation around Stretford comes from Neolithic 

stone axes found in the area, dating from about 2000 BC. Stretford was part 

of the land occupied by the Celtic Brigantes tribe before and during the 

Roman occupation, and lay on their border with the Cornovii on the 

southern side of the Mersey. By 1212, there were two manors in the area 

now called Stretford. The land in the south, close to the River Mersey, was 

held by Hamon de Mascy, while the land in the north, closer to the River 

Irwell, was held by Henry de Trafford. In about 1250, a later Hamon de 

Mascy gave the Stretford manor to his daughter, Margery. She in turn, in 

about 1260, granted Stretford to Richard de Trafford at a rent of one penny. 

The de Mascy family shortly afterwards released all rights to their lands in 

Stretford to Henry de Trafford, the Trafford family thus acquiring the 

whole of Stretford, since when the two manors descended together.  

 
1 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stretford 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trafford
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/River_Mersey
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manchester_Ship_Canal
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manchester_city_centre
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Salford,_Greater_Manchester
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Altrincham
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chorlton-cum-Hardy
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Urmston
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sale,_Greater_Manchester
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bridgewater_Canal
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_English
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/River_Mersey
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/A56_road
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/A56_road
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Roman_road
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deva_Victrix
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chester
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mancunium
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manchester
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Neolithic
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Celts
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Brigantes
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cornovii_(Midlands)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manorialism
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hamon_de_Massey
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/River_Irwell
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/River_Irwell


 

Page | 13  
 

The de Trafford family leased out large parts of the land, much of it to 

tenants who farmed at subsistence levels 

In the 18 and 19th 9th century when the Moss family was there, Stretford 

was an agricultural village, known locally as Porkhampton, due to the large 

number of pigs produced for the Manchester market. Black puddings were 

a major output.  A local dish, known as Stretford goose, was made from 

pork stuffed with sage and onions. During the 1830s, between 800 and 

1,000 pigs a week were being slaughtered for the Manchester market.2 

It was also an extensive market-gardening area, producing more than 500 

long tons (508 t) of vegetables each week for sale in Manchester by 1845. 

The opening of the Manchester Ship Canal in 1894, and the subsequent 

development of the Trafford Park industrial estate, accelerated the 

industrialisation that had begun in the late 19th century. By 2001 less than 

one per cent of Stretford's population was employed in agriculture.  

Until the 1820s, one of Stretford's main cottage industries was the hand-

weaving of cotton. There were reported at one time to have been 

 
2 Masterson, Vicki; Cliff, Karen (2002), Stretford: An Illustrated History, The Breedon Books 
Publishing Company, ISBN 1-85983-321-7 

Figure 2 Moss Rd Stretford 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trafford_Park
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/International_Standard_Book_Number
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Special:BookSources/1-85983-321-7


 

Page | 14  
 

302 handlooms operating in Stretford, providing employment for 780 

workers, but by 1826 only four were still in use, as the mechanised cotton 

mills of nearby Manchester replaced handlooms. 

In 1866 a gazeteer described it thus: 

"STRETFORD, a chapelry and township in the parish of 

Manchester, hundred of Salford, county Lancaster, 3½ 

miles S.W. of Manchester, its post town. It is a station on 

the Manchester, South Junction, and Altrincham railway. 

The village is situated on the Bridgwater canal, near the 

river Mersey, where the Roman way to Chester crossed. 

There is a large paper mill and a mart for pigs for supply 

of the Manchester market. The living is a rectory in the 

diocese of Manchester, value £150, in the patronage of the 

dean and chapter. The church is modern. The parochial 

charities, about £100 per annum, go to Hinde's school. 

Henshaw's blind asylum and a deaf and dumb school are 

in this township. The Independents, Wesleyans, and 

Primitive Methodists have chapels3 

Perhaps fittingly for an area so close to Trafford Park, which was the 

world's first planned industrial estate, one of the world's first industrial 

espionage agents, John Holker4, was born in Stretford, in 1719. 

John (1719 -1786) was a Jacobite soldier, industrialist in Stretford, 

England, to blacksmith John Holker and his wife Alice. He married a local 

woman, Elizabeth Hilton, in 1740, and while still in his twenties, he set up 

a calendering business in Manchester, in partnership with Peter Moss. 

 
3The National Gazetteer of Great Britain and Ireland, transcribed by Colin Hinson 2018 
4 The following discussion is based on the work of Harris, J. R., "Holker, John (1719–1786)", Oxford Dictionary 
of National Biography (online ed.), Oxford University Press, doi:10.1093/ref:odnb/13507 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jacobite_rising_of_1745
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stretford
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Calendering
http://www.oxforddnb.com/view/article/13507?docPos=2
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dictionary_of_National_Biography#Oxford_Dictionary_of_National_Biography
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dictionary_of_National_Biography#Oxford_Dictionary_of_National_Biography
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Digital_object_identifier
https://doi.org/10.1093%2Fref%3Aodnb%2F13507


 

Page | 15  
 

When Bonnie Prince Charlie's army entered the town in 1746, both men 

purchased commissions in the Jacobite regiment that was raised there. 

Holker and Moss were captured at Carlisle during the army's retreat, and 

were incarcerated in Newgate Prison, in London. They succeeded in 

escaping together, and Holker made his way, via Holland, to France, where 

he joined the Scottish Ogilvy Regiment, a Jacobite regiment in the French 

army, seeing service in Flanders. He subsequently became a French citizen.  

Holker came to the attention of Daniel-Charles Trudaine, head of the 

French bureau of commerce. Trudaine believed that Holker would be able 

to improve the competence of the French cotton industry, based in Rouen, 

raising it to the standards of the English, and he provided funds and 

resources to allow Holker to set up two factories: one for spinning and 

weaving, and the other for the finishing of cloth, particularly by 

calendering. Holker returned to England, and with help from his mother, 

managed to recruit enough skilled workers for his new factories. He also 

managed to acquire some of the necessary textile machinery and have it 

shipped to France. Holker subsequently submitted a proposal to the 

French government suggesting that a scheme should be set up to 

encourage the "seduction" of workers and machinery from England, and 

that agents should be employed for that purpose. The French government 

approved and appointed him inspector-general of foreign manufactures in 

1756, with a brief to identify those industries that might benefit from "an 

infusion of English technology and workers”. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Charles_Edward_Stuart
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Carlisle,_Cumbria
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Newgate_Prison
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Flanders
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Daniel-Charles_Trudaine
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rouen


 

Page | 16  
 

Two of Stretford's most well-known residents were Emmeline Pankhurst 

(1858-1928), who founded the radical 

suffrage movement, the Women’s Social 

and Political Union, and the  painter, L. S. 

Lowry (1887-1976), famous for his 

paintings of the industrial districts of 

Lancashire, where he lived for much of 

his life.  Manchester's first multi-

millionaire, John Rylands5 and his wife, 

Enriqueta Augustina Rylands, lived at Longford Hall in Stretford during the 

later years of their lives. After having learned to weave, Rylands became a 

small-scale manufacturer of hand-looms, while also working in the 

draper's shop which his father had opened in St Helens. He displayed a 

"precocious shrewdness" for retailing, and, in partnership with his two 

elder brothers, expanded into the wholesale trade. So successful were they 

that, in 1819, Rylands' father merged his retail business with theirs, 

creating the firm of Rylands & Sons.  t its peak, the company employed a 

workforce of 15,000 in 17 mills and factories, producing 35 tons of cloth a 

day.  Rylands's third wife and widow, Enrqiueta Augustina Tennant6, 

erected a permanent memorial of her husband in the John Rylands Library, 

of which the famous Althorp Library, purchased by her from Earl 

Spencer in 1892, and Lord Crawford's manuscripts, purchased by her in 

 
5 There will be some connection with the Rylance line. 
6 She became companion to Martha John’s first wife in 1860 or thereabouts and married him in 1875 8 months 
after Martha died - https://enacademic.com/dic.nsf/enwiki/814913 . 

Figure 3 Statue of Enriqueta by John 
Cassidy in the Library 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/L._S._Lowry
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/L._S._Lowry
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Rylands
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/St._Helens,_Merseyside
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Rylands_Library
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Spencer,_5th_Earl_Spencer
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Spencer,_5th_Earl_Spencer
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/James_Lindsay,_26th_Earl_of_Crawford
https://enacademic.com/dic.nsf/enwiki/814913


 

Page | 17  
 

1901, form part of the contents. The library was  inaugurated on 6 October 

18997, when Mrs Rylands received the Freedom of the City of Manchester.  

 The radical socialist, and post-war politician, Herschel Lewis 

Austin (1911–1974), served Stretford as a Labour Member of Parliament 

between 1945 and 1950. 

Sir Walter Baldwin Spencer, KCMG, (1860–1929), a British 

Australian biologist and anthropologist was born in Stretford, as was the 

television actor John Comer, best known for his role as café owner Sid in 

the BBC sitcom Last of the Summer Wine which some older readers might 

recall!!  

Historical Setting 

The following timeline gives a perspective on life in Stretford and indeed 

Manchester.  It comes from local history expert Bill Ashton, of Stretford 

History Society, who has picked out some of the area's most significant 

events and landmarks.8 

• 78AD: Romans come to 'Streta'. 

• 429: Area plundered by Picts and Scots. 

 
7 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Enriqueta_Augustina_Rylands 
8 http://archive.thisistrafford.co.uk/2000/1/6/10109.html 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Freedom_of_the_City
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Herschel_Austin
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Herschel_Austin
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Walter_Baldwin_Spencer
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Order_of_St_Michael_and_St_George
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Biology
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anthropology
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Comer
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Last_of_the_Summer_Wine
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Enriqueta_Augustina_Rylands


 

Page | 18  
 

• 1017: First reference to Trafford family. 

• 1533: Sir Edmund de Trafford becomes high sheriff of Lancashire. 

• 1577: Wooden Crossford Bridge replaced with stone. 

• 1597: Parish registers ordered to be kept. 

• 1665: Great Stone used to conduct trade during plague. 

• 1718: New Stretford chapel built on site of former chapel. 

• 1745: Crossford Bridge destroyed to delay Bonnie Prince Charlie. 

• 1750: Act to 'turnpike' road from Stretford to Manchester. 

• 1760: Regular stage coach service picking up at the 'Angel'. 

• 1761: Bridgewater Canal 

extended to Stretford. 

• 1765: Road between 

Stretford and Altrincham 

'turnpiked'. 

• 1795: Bridgewater Canal 

extended to Runcorn. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page | 19  
 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Page | 20  
 

Chapter 3  

Ashton under Lyne 

Both families were in this locality over time.   



 

Page | 21  
 

here was a settlement of some kind at Ashton long before the Norman 

Conquest of 1066. A small hillock on the north bank of the River 

Tame, overlooking a good crossing-point on the river, became a fortified 

position guarding the boundary between the ancient kingdoms of 

Northumbria and Mercia.  

A village developed just to the north of this, around the area where 

St Michael's Square is today. The fortification eventually became the 

Old Hall. A church was built, and a market developed which served the 

surrounding areas.  

The Domesday Survey of 1086 does not directly mention Ashton9, perhaps 

because only a partial survey of the area had been taken. However, it is 

thought that St Michael's Church, mentioned in the Domesday entry for 

the ancient parish of Manchester, was in Ashton (also spelt Asheton, 

Asshton and Assheton) The town itself was first mentioned in the 12th 

century when the manor was part of the barony of Manchester. By the late 

12th century, a family who adopted the name Assheton held the manor on 

behalf of the Gresleys, barons of Manchester. Ashton Old Hall was a manor 

house, the administrative centre of the manor, and the seat of the de 

Ashton or de Assheton family. With three wings, the hall was "one of the 

finest great houses in the North West" of the 14th century. It has been 

recognised as important for being one of the few great houses in south-east 

Lancashire and possibly one of the few halls influenced by French design 

in the country.[22] The town was granted a Royal Charter in 1414, which 

allowed it to hold a fair twice a year, and a market on every Monday,  

making the settlement a market town. Over the centuries Ashton 

developed into a small market town. Wool spinning was a traditional 

 
9 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne 

T 

http://www.ashton-under-lyne.com/history/oldhall.htm
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Domesday_Survey
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/St_Michael_and_All_Angels%27_Church,_Ashton-under-Lyne
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manchester_(ancient_parish)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manorialism
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gresley_baronets
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manor_house
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manor_house
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Manor
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Seat
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne#cite_note-Nevell&Walker54-22
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Royal_Charter
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Market_town
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne


 

Page | 22  
 

cottage industry in the surrounding hilly areas, which were particularly 

suitable for rearing sheep. A small amount of coal mining took place 

nearby.  

The Church of St. Michael and All Angels is the Parish Church for Ashton 

under Lyne.10 It is thought that there was a church on this site before the 

Norman Conquest. The Domesday Book mentions a St Michael's Church in 

the east of the ancient parish of 

Manchester, although historians 

are doubtful that this was the 

church in Ashton. The church was 

dedicated to St Michael and All 

Angels when it was rebuilt in 

1422, so it may have had a 

different name before that. There 

have been suggestions that it may 

have been previously dedicated 

to St Helen or Helena.  

The present building dates from 

the fifteenth century, although 

much of the structure was re-constructed in Victorian times.  

The church was built in the Perpendicular style with large windows. 

Buttresses were required with this type of building as the large window 

area reduced the strength of the walls.  

 
10 It can be found on the 1828 map marked “1” on the mid right 

East window, St. Michael's Church.  1 



 

Page | 23  
 

St Michael's Church boasts some of the best examples of fifteenth century 

stained glass left in Britain. There are eighteen panels illustrating the life 

of St. Helena.  

For those with a campanological bent, the tower, about 50 metres high 

(145 feet), has 13 bells.  

Until the introduction of the cotton trade in 1769, Ashton11 was 

considered "bare, wet, and almost worthless". The factory system, 

and textile manufacture during the Industrial Revolution triggered a 

process of unplanned urbanisation in the area, and by the mid-19th 

century Ashton had emerged as an important mill town at a convergence 

of newly constructed canals and railways. Ashton-under-Lyne's transport 

network allowed for an economic boom in cotton spinning, weaving, 

and coal mining, which led to the granting of municipal borough status in 

1847. 

Cloth has a  long history in the town, dating back to at least the Early 

Modern period. Accounts dated 1626 note that Humphrey Chetham had 

dealings with clothworkers in Ashton. The introduction of the factory 

system during the Industrial Revolution of the 19th century changed 

Ashton from a market town to a mill town. Having previously been one of 

the two main towns in the Tame Valley, Ashton-under-Lyne became one of 

the "most famous mill towns in the North West".  On Christmas Day 1826, 

workers in the town formed the Ashton Unity, a sickness and benefits 

society that was later renamed the Loyal Order of Ancient Shepherds.  

 
11 Following draws heavily from  https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cotton
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Factory_system
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Textile_manufacture_during_the_Industrial_Revolution
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mill_town
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cotton
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Spinning_(textiles)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Weaving
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Coal_mining
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Municipal_borough
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Early_Modern_Britain
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Early_Modern_Britain
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Humphrey_Chetham
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Factory_system
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Factory_system
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Industrial_Revolution
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mill_town
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne#cite_note-McNiel_&_Nevell-35
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Friendly_society
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Friendly_society
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shepherds_Friendly_Society
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne


 

Page | 24  
 

Between 1773 and 1905, 75 cotton mills were established in the town. On 

his tour of northern England in 1849, Scottish publisher, Angus Reach, 

said: 

In Ashton, too, there lingers on a handful of miserable old men, the remnants 

of the cotton hand-loom weavers. No young persons think of pursuing such 

an occupation. The few who practice it were too old and confirmed in old 

habits, when the power-loom was introduced, to be able to learn a new way 

of making their bread.12  

The cotton industry in the area grew rapidly from the start of the 

19th century until the Lancashire Cotton Famine of 1861–1865. The 

growth of the town's textile industry led to the construction of estates 

specifically for workers. Workers' housing in Park Bridge, on the border 

between Ashton and Oldham, was created in the 1820s. The iron works 

were founded in 1786 and were some of the earliest in the north west. The 

Oxford Mills settlement was founded in 1845 by the local industrialist and 

mill-owner Hugh Mason[40] who saw it as a model industrial 

community. The community was provided with a recreational ground, a 

gymnasium, and an institute containing public baths, a library, and a 

reading room.] Mason estimated that establishing the settlement cost him 

around £10,000 and would require a further £1,000 a year to maintain 

(about £600,000 and £60,000 respectively as of 2019), and that its 

annual mortality rate was significantly lower than in the rest of the town.[ 

A poor supply of fresh water and dwellings without adequate drainage led 

to a cholera outbreak in the town in 1832. 

 
12 Angus Reach, Morning Chronicle, 1849 

 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Northern_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Power_loom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lancashire_Cotton_Famine
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Park_Bridge
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hugh_Mason
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne#cite_note-Nevell1-40
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne#cite_note-41
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mortality_rate
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ashton-under-Lyne#cite_note-42
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cholera
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Morning_Chronicle


 

Page | 25  
 

 

 

 

  



 

Page | 26  
 

 

 

Chapter 4  

The Industrial Revolution and 
the Rise of Lancashire 

 

otton textile production developed in England in the mid-18th 

century, and Lancashire, along with neighbouring counties, was one 

of its centres. At first, production was powered by water wheels, and 

Lancashire was abundant in water. Its many rivers created ideal conditions 

for water-powered cotton mills. Lancashire had also an adequate work 

force, and ideal climate conditions, which enabled the growth of a cotton 

empire in the region. The Mosses were at the centre of this industry.  

C 



 

Page | 27  
 

 

When Richard Arkwright, an entrepreneur, 

businessman and factory owner, built the first 

steam textile mill in Manchester, cotton 

manufacturing was transformed. The first 

steam-driven textile machinery was not 

successful or effective, but it laid the 

foundations for machinery usage throughout 

the textile industry and thus to mass production centres all over England. 

As the cotton-cradle of England, Lancashire was particularly affected. 

Manchester and other Lancashire towns became the most productive 

cotton textile centres in the world, generating an astonishing 32% of global 

cotton production in 1871. From the 1850s, cotton mills were also opened 

in suburban parts of the cities and in the neighbouring counties, called 

hinterlands or cottonpolis. There were more than 200 cottonpolises in 

England in the 19th century. Manchester and other cities thus became 

commercial centres, with banks, warehouses, and other services which 

were at the disposal to the surrounding cotton towns. Manchester thus 

made a shift from the biggest cotton centre to the biggest warehouse 

centre. The magnificent Manchester buildings that were erected during the 

industrial revolution retain their beauty even today and stand as a 

reminder of the great industrial change which took place nearly 200 years 

ago. 

The rapidly changing industrial landscape demanded new transport 

networks to facilitate communication between distant areas. The 

Manchester-Liverpool railway, opened in 1830, was the first railway to run 

exclusively on steam power. It connected the Manchester and Liverpool 

http://www.manchester.com/


 

Page | 28  
 

cottonpolises to the cities, recognised at the time as a true symbol of 

progress. 

The New Life During Industrialisation 

The industrial revolution may have created an economic boom and set the 

path for modern life, but the times were not ideal for factory workers. 

Business owners and entrepreneurs were the ones who enjoyed 

prosperity, built on the almost slave labour of ordinary workers. These 

workers, unprotected by laws, were virtually the property of the factory 

owners. They laboured day and night for miserable pay in hazardous 

conditions with no safety guarantees until the establishment of the first 

trade unions later in the century. Unions were set up with the purpose of 

stopping worker abuse.13 

The industrial revolution was also marked by pollution and filthy air. 

Towns soon became grey under the heavy clouds of smog. Manchester was 

 
13 This section from https://www.cottontimes.co.uk/ 

http://www.cottontimes.co.uk/lifestylo/
https://www.cottontimes.co.uk/


 

Page | 29  
 

especially known for fog, polluted air, and industrial waste, and it was often 

labelled as the city of greed, constant work, and profit, with its large 

industrial chimneys that seemed to never sleep.  

Women and Cotton 

Before the Industrial Revolution and the advent of factories, the cotton 

spinning process was based in workers’ homes: the man of the house wove 

cloth on a handloom while his wife, usually helped by their children, 

cleaned the raw cotton, then carded and spun the yarn ready for 

weaving.14  

The invention of mechanised cotton spinning moved the process out of 

homes and into factories. The large ‘spinning jennies’ and Mule spinning 

machines were worked by men, as strength was needed to operate 

them.  As women’s traditional spinning role was eroded, they turned to 

handloom weaving to make a living. But falling prices for handwoven cloth 

 
14 This section is largely from https://www.historytoday.com/working-woman%E2%80%99s-
place?fbclid=IwAR3ppzLO86al6R1HjQToNIzX1Tgsf5A3Mu4-9uVJOUryumhK3ioQw4xEZ3E 

Figure 4 Manchester mill operative Illustrated London News 11/11/1862 

https://www.historytoday.com/working-woman%E2%80%99s-place?fbclid=IwAR3ppzLO86al6R1HjQToNIzX1Tgsf5A3Mu4-9uVJOUryumhK3ioQw4xEZ3E
https://www.historytoday.com/working-woman%E2%80%99s-place?fbclid=IwAR3ppzLO86al6R1HjQToNIzX1Tgsf5A3Mu4-9uVJOUryumhK3ioQw4xEZ3E


 

Page | 30  
 

and the advent of ‘steam’ looms led weavers’ wives and daughters to seek 

work in the mills, where they were employed in powerloom weaving, 

working small jennies (‘throstles’) or tending cotton processing machines 

(carding and roving).  

The fixed hours of mill work were preferable to the virtual slavery of 

domestic service and factory wages gave women some financial 

independence.  

Would-be reformers of the factory system focused their firepower on its 

widespread use of child labour. But they also claimed that the traditional 

family unit was imperilled: a woman’s place was in the home, caring for 

husband and children. Some factory owners, like Thomas Ashton at Hyde 

in Cheshire, insisted that female workers leave their employment upon 

marriage. 

A significant minority of wives, however, worked from sheer necessity.15 

In the 1840s, in Lancashire alone, a survey of 412 cotton factories found 

that just over half of the 116,300 workers were female. Around 10,700 of 

them were married women. These women were not the sole 

breadwinners: over 9,200 of the husbands in this survey also had regular 

work. Only 821 husbands were unemployed, undermining some critics’ 

claim that women worked, while their spouses boozed in the nearest pub. 

There was evidence that factory women’s 12-hour shifts endangered their 

children’s health. Mary Woodhouse, a midwife at the Manchester Lying-In 

Hospital, told an investigator in 1833 that factory women gave their babies 

‘the breast at breakfast, and at noon, and in the evening’. Babies and 

children were left with childminders, while the women worked.  

 
15 https://www.historytoday.com/working-woman%E2%80%99s-place 

https://www.historytoday.com/working-woman%E2%80%99s-place


 

Page | 31  
 

Elizabeth Woodhouse, another midwife, said the workers’ children were 

left with ‘any one they can get ... some of them suffer very bad from this’ 

and that ‘many’ factory women worked ‘up to the very day ... some up to 

the very hour’ their baby arrived. Most mothers returned to work a 

fortnight after their confinement.  

After such long shifts, workers desperately needed a good night’s sleep. 

Children were kept quiet at night with opiates: laudanum mixed with sugar 

and water, opium and the infamous ‘Godfrey’s Cordial’, known as ‘Mother’s 

Friend’, a mixture of laudanum and treacle. The children were too drugged 

to eat and became malnourished. Some died from starvation; others grew 

up sickly and stunted. 

Following years of campaigning, the working day in textile mills for women 

and young persons under 18 was reduced to a maximum of ten hours in 

1847. 

Factory inspectors interviewed 

workers after the new legislation was 

introduced, with mixed responses. One 

married weaver’s weekly wage had 

fallen from 10s  to 8s 9d, but she had 

‘more time’ for her family and no 

longer paid her neighbours for 

‘cleaning the house, washing [and] 

cooking victuals’. Another woman, 

however, said that she would rather 

work 12 hours as she needed the extra money; her tailor husband was 

often unemployed.  



 

Page | 32  
 

By 1873, over 26 per cent of women working in cotton mills nationally 

were married, and three quarters of them were of childbearing age. 

Factory inspector Robert Baker pointed out that, if these women were 

excluded from the workplace, they could not support their children or pay 

for their education. He thought that the best way to reduce the ‘excess of 

infant mortality’ in towns was to stop women returning to work until 

several months after the birth of each child. But he did not suggest how 

they could be supported while their babies were tiny (there was no 

statutory maternity benefit until 1911).  

Some thrifty women helped 

themselves and their families by 

using penny savings banks. At one 

Salford mill in 1874, which employed 

500 women, workers paid in 

deposits from 6d to 5s per week. 

They received five per cent interest 

on accounts over 10s in credit.  

Figure 5 Cotton Riots 1878 

 

Chartism 

Chartism, a movement dating from the 1836 and at its strongest between 

1838 and 1848, was a working class response to the grim times of 

depression and hunger faced by textile workers and others in 

industrialised England. The People’s Charter sought to gain political rights 

and influence for working people, including universal male suffrage, 



 

Page | 33  
 

annual parliamentary elections and the abolition of property qualifications 

for MPs.16 

Ashton-under-Lyne was a Chartist stronghold, fuelled by economic 

distress during the 1840s depression, particularly in 1842. In 1838, it was 

the headquarters of the Rev Joseph Rayner Stephens, an ex-Wesleyan 

minister who became a national leader in the Chartist movement. He was 

imprisoned in August 1839 and after his release in 1841, did not play a 

leading part in subsequent Chartist activities, although his chapel at 

Charlestown continued to be a rallying point for the politically active. The 

second of the three Chartist petitions presented to Parliament was 

 
16 ‘Power politics of protest: the growth of political rights in Britain in the 19th century”, 
nationalarchives.gov.uk.  



 

Page | 34  
 

compiled in April 1842.  Ashton, with a population of about 25,000, 

contributed 14,200 signatures, an indication of the great extent of working 

class support, as well as the misery of their working conditions. Stalybridge 

contributed a further 10,000 signatures. Direct industrial action followed 

the rejection of the petition and the general strike (or Plug Plot — so called 

because the workers drew the plugs from the mill boilers to prevent them 

working) which swept across the cotton district in August 1842 began in 

Ashton and spread from there.17 

The strike achieved little and Chartism did not revive again until the end of 

1847 when economic distress again became acute. But the old strength had 

gone and after Parliament had thrown out the third petition in April 1848, 

national Chartist leadership collapsed, this time for good. Local fires took 

longer to die down, notably, again, at Ashton, where from 1843 the 

Government had stationed troops at the new barracks.  Later in 1848 an 

armed Chartist “National Guard” shot dead a police officer. 

 
17 Information about Chartism in Ashton under Lyne is from a Chapter written by Herbert Davies in 1974 and 
adapted for  https://libcom.org/history/ashton-under-lyne-rising-1848 

 

https://libcom.org/history/ashton-under-lyne-rising-1848


 

Page | 35  
 

The Lancashire Cotton Famine 

Since the cotton and textile factories in Lancashire never stopped working, 

they were grievously affected when overproduction occurred at the same 

time as world markets were shrinking. The Cotton Famine, also called the 

Cotton Panic, was caused by the outbreak of the American Civil War (1861-

1865). The war took its toll on British factories which traded across the 

Atlantic on the American market and relied heavily on American imports 

of raw cotton. Overproduction led to a drop in the price and value of cotton 

goods. Factories struggled to get raw cotton from the USA, which was beset 

by warfare and frequent shipping blockades. The paradox of low textile 

prices in Britain and high raw cotton prices in America led to difficult times 

in Lancashire and the consequences for workers were heavy. Many lost 

their jobs. Lancashire, once the country’s most prosperous industrial 

county, became one of the most impoverished regions in England. The 

depression caused a true stand-still in the cities of Lancashire. Many public 

programmes and relief committees were set up to create new jobs since 

Figure 6 John Tenniel cartoon 1862 showing Britannia visiting starving mill workers 



 

Page | 36  
 

the majority of the population had become dependent on soup kitchens 

and direct aid.  Some 400,000 cotton workers were unemployed!18 

Cotton production and imports were restored after the war ended in 1865, 

but by then, many towns had taken on new forms and many people had 

emigrated. 

Poetry 

Quite recently, researchers at the University of Exeter found a trove of 

poems and other work relating to the cotton famine period.19. Written 

between 1861 and 1865, many of the poems are by the workers most 

affected by the famine. Around a quarter of the 300 poems discovered so 

far are written in the Lancashire dialect, with some published in local 

newspapers or simply sent in letters. All the poems were held in local 

archives and had never been studied or collected. 

 Simon Rennie, who is leading the project, said: “A lot of these poems are 

anonymous, or signed with initials; some of the writers describe 

themselves as ‘a boatbuilder’, ‘a millworker’, or ‘an operative’ … What 

we’ve found here is a significantly different view of a period of history that 

is already well documented – it’s that sense of history from below”.  

 
18 https://www.theguardian.com/books/2018/aug/09/mill-workers-poems-about-1860s-cotton-famine-
rediscovered 
19 Op cit 

https://www.theguardian.com/books/2018/aug/09/mill-workers-poems-about-1860s-cotton-famine-rediscovered#img-2
https://www.theguardian.com/books/2018/aug/09/mill-workers-poems-about-1860s-cotton-famine-rediscovered
https://www.theguardian.com/books/2018/aug/09/mill-workers-poems-about-1860s-cotton-famine-rediscovered


 

Page | 37  
 

 Settlin’ the War: a poem by 

Williffe Cunliam, printed in a 

local newspaper in 1868.  

The poems describe the 

grinding misery of poverty. 

In A Song of the Cotton 

Famine, the anonymous 

author asks: “Shall I again 

permitted be / To send my 

kids to schoo’, / Where they 

con larn to read and write, / 

Do sums by figures too?” In 

A Mother’s Wail,  John 

Plummer, in the voice of a 

woman mourning her dead 

daughter,  writes of how: 

“She was starved to death, I 

say, / Because of the fierce 

and cruel strife / ’Mid our 

kinsmen far away.” 

Rennie points to one poet in particular: the wool sorter, Williffe Cunliam, 

who wrote six of the poems uncovered to date. “I think he was a very good 

poet – a great poet,” said Rennie. “We don’t have enough of his work to say 

he was a literary star, but he was fantastic; we’ve found very high-quality 

work.” Cunliam – whose real name was William Cunliffe - writes in both 

dialect and standard English, appealing for help for the poor in one poem 

– “Ye rich and high, / With lands and mansions fine, / Think of the poor in 

Photograph: University of Exeter  

 

http://cottonfaminepoetry.exeter.ac.uk/database/poem.html?id=as_1862-11-08_unknown
http://cottonfaminepoetry.exeter.ac.uk/database/poem.html?id=as_1862-11-08_unknown
https://www.theguardian.com/books/2018/aug/09/mill-workers-poems-about-1860s-cotton-famine-rediscovered#img-2


 

Page | 38  
 

their cold, bare homes, / Can you let them starve and pine?” In other 

poems, his tone remains dry and ironic. 

 

 

 

Chapter 5  

The Cross St Chapel, 

Manchester 

s well as economic strife, religious differences also played a part in 

the lives of 17th-19th century Lancastrians. The Act of Uniformity 

1662 imposed state control 

on religion by regulating the 

style of worship in Church 

of England churches. Many 

clergy, however, rejected 

the restrictions, and of the 

2000 ministers who were 

ejected from 

the established church, 

Henry Newcome established his own congregation that same year.20 The 

"Dissenters' Meeting House" was opened in 1694 and is the parent church 

of non-conformity in Manchester. Throughout its history, those who 

 
20 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cross_Street_Chapel 

 

A 

Figure 7 Cross St Chapel 1835 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Act_of_Uniformity_1662
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Act_of_Uniformity_1662
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Church_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Church_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Ejection
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Ejection
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Established_church
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_Newcome
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cross_Street_Chapel
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Cross_Street_Chapel_Manchester_(1835).jpg


 

Page | 39  
 

attended and adhered to it have made a remarkable contribution to liberal 

religion, social reform and the civic, cultural and public life of the city. 

The building was renamed the Cross Street Chapel and became a Unitarian 

meeting-house c.1761. It was wrecked by a Jacobite mob in 1715, but 

rebuilt. 

The original chapel was 

destroyed by enemy 

action in 1940. Its 1959 

replacement was 

succeeded in 1997 by 

new premises, designed 

to meet the needs of the 

twenty-first century. 

Among those who have 

been associated with the Chapel in the past, perhaps best known is the 

novelist, Elizabeth Gaskell, whose husband William was minister at Cross 

Street Chapel for fifty-six years (1828-1884). The Gaskell Society continues 

to meet here regularly. The Gaskell Room in the Chapel has a collection of 

memorabilia including early editions of Mrs Gaskell’s novels. 

Many of the Manchester Rylances seem to have been dissenters and the 

Cross St Chapel played an important part in their lives. 

 

Historical timeline 

Returning to the earlier list of key events in Stretford this covers the 19th 

Century part and is still a good indication of wider affairs and concerns. 

Figure 8 Cross St 1856 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Jacobitism
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Elizabeth_Gaskell
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/William_Gaskell


 

Page | 40  
 

• 1801: First census of England - Stretford population is 1,477. 

• 1810: Thomas Henshaw left £20,000 to build asylum. 

• 1823: Royal School for the Deaf established. 

• 1831: Royal Botanical Gardens opened. 

• 1842: Consecration of St Matthews Church. 

• 1845: New national schools opened. 

• 1849: Railway to Altrincham opened. 

• 1853: Old town hall (civic theatre) built. 

• 1854: Clean water brought to Stretford. 

• 1857: Stretford Cricket Club formed; art treasures exhibition 

opened by Queen Victoria; Halle Orchestra first performed at 

exhibition; Catholic mission commenced; Manchester Cricket Club 

(founded 1817) moved to Old Trafford - became Lancashire CC in 

1864. 

• 1862: Stretford Gas Co formed. 

  



 

Page | 41  
 

Chapter 6  

Cheshire 

heshire adjoins Lancashire and the Rylances lived 

there in some of the places described below.  

 

Wilmslow 

Wilmslow was one of the nodes of Rylance settlement:  Rylands, a spot 

within the parish of Wilmslow, was  inhabited by Thomas de Ruylonds, of 

Wilmslow, c. 1300. 

C 



 

Page | 42  
 

Wilmslow is about 11 miles south of Manchester.21  Today it is apparently 

one of the most sought after places to live after 

central London! Its name comes from Anglo-

Saxon, Wīghelmes hlāw = "mound of a man 

called Wīghelm“. 

The first recognisable forebear of the Rylance sisters is Sir Crawford 

Rylance, born in 1527 in Wilmslow. 

Interestingly, St Bartholomew’s Church22 (picture above), dates from the 

16th century (although it was modified in the 19th century) so it was 

probably being constructed during the lifetime of the first ancestor. 

Great Budworth23 

Great Budworth is in the North West of Cheshire, relatively close to 

Wilmslow.  According to Sir Peter Leycester, the name Great Budworth 

comes from the  Old  Saxon words,  bode ("dwelling") and wurth ("a place 

by water"). 

The early history of Great Budworth is documented in the Domesday Book, 

which mentions a priest at Great Budworth. In 1130, St Mary and All Saints 

Church was given to the Augustinian canon of Norton Priory[8] by William 

FitzNigel, Constable of Chester and Baron of Halton. 

The lord of the manor during the reign of Henry III was Geoffrey de Dutton. 

He donated to Norton Priory a third of his land to endow masses for his 

 
21 Map from 
https://archaeologydataservice.ac.uk/archives/view/cheshire_eus_2013/index.cfm  
 
22 Photo by David Wilmot of Wimbledon. 
23 Drawn from https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Budworth 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_English_language
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_English_language
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sir_Peter_Leycester,_1st_Baronet
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_Saxon
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Domesday_Book
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/St_Mary_and_All_Saints%27_Church,_Great_Budworth
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/St_Mary_and_All_Saints%27_Church,_Great_Budworth
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Augustinians
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Canon_(priest)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Norton_Priory
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Budworth#cite_note-FOOTNOTEGreene200467-8
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Constable
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Barony_of_Halton
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_III_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Norton_Priory
https://archaeologydataservice.ac.uk/archives/view/cheshire_eus_2013/index.cfm
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Budworth


 

Page | 43  
 

soul. After the dissolution of the monasteries, King Henry VIII granted the 

estate to John Grimsditch. It was afterwards divided into several parcels.  

There may have been a school in Great Budworth as early as 1563, but 

certainly one existed by 1578. For centuries, the village was owned by the 

head of Arley Hall who would collect rent from the villagers.  

A running pump was the only source of drinking water for the whole 

community until 1934 when a piped supply was first connected! 

 

Little Budworth 

This village in mid Cheshire dates from Roman times.  When the Romans 

settled in mid-Cheshire, they explored Delamere Forest for food and 

discovered underground salt. The transport of salt led to roads being 

created in an otherwise wild area. A settlement was founded in this open 

space by a Viking, Bodeur. The open space was called a 'wirth'. In 

the Domesday Book, the village appeared as 'Bodeaurde' and is described 

as a 'waste' with woodland 'one league long and half a league wide' and 

land enough for two ploughs. 

Between 1153 and 1160 the manor was granted by the third Earl of 

Chester to Robert le Grosvenor whose descendant held the village for 

Edward the First. Certain lands remained in the ownership of the 

Grosvenors. In the reign of Henry VIII, it passed to the ancestors of the Earl 

of Shrewsbury. 

The first record of a Church in Little Budworth dates from 1190 when it 

was mentioned in conjunction with the Parish of Over, Winsford. In 1526 

Hugh Starky of Oulton directed that he should be buried in Little Budworth 

and left money to the Church.  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dissolution_of_the_monasteries
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Henry_VIII_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Delamere_Forest
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Domesday_Book
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/St_Peter%27s_Church,_Little_Budworth


 

Page | 44  
 

West Halghton 

At some point the family relocated to West Halghton. It is 6 km south of 

Bolton, 8 km east of Wigan and 21 km north of Manchester.24 

The name, Westhoughton, is derived from the Old English, hal (dialectal 

"haugh") for a nook or corner of land, and 'tun’ for a farmstead or 

settlement – meaning a "westerly settlement in a corner of land".25It has 

been recorded variously as Halcton (1210), Westhalcton (1240), 

Westhalghton  (1292), Westhalton (1302) and, in the 16th century, as 

Westhaughton and Westhoughton.  

The people of Westhoughton are sometimes known as "Howfeners" (from 

Houghton) or "Keawy-eds" (cow heads) or "Keawyedners" (a combination 

of the two). The town is known as "Keawyed City". Supposed folklore ("re-

invented" in the Edwardian period) describes a farmer who found his cow 

with its head stuck in a five barred gate, and, rather than damage the gate, 

cut the cow's head off, as the cow cost less than the gate. The village 

of Tideswell in Derbyshire shares this same legend. 

On 15 December 1642, during the English Civil War, the Battle of Warcock 

Hill was fought on Westhoughton Common between Lord 

Derby's Cavalier forces and Parliamentarians. The Parliamentarians under 

Captains Bradshaw, Venables and Browne ran into a force of some 

thousand Royalists from the Wigan garrison under Lord Derby and were 

forced to surrender. The three captains and 160 men were taken prisoner. 

It is believed that Prince Rupert of the Rhine gathered his troops in 

Westhoughton before the attack and ensuing massacre at Bolton in 

 
24 There is another place with the same name in Wales. 
25  This section draws from https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Westhoughton 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_English
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Old_English
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Edwardian
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tideswell
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/English_Civil_War
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/James_Stanley,_7th_Earl_of_Derby
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/James_Stanley,_7th_Earl_of_Derby
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cavalier
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Roundhead
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cavaliers
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prince_Rupert_of_the_Rhine
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bolton_Massacre
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Westhoughton


 

Page | 45  
 

1644. Civil War activity is also known to have occurred around the site of 

Hunger Hill and a sword claimed to be from the time of the Civil War was 

discovered in the garden of one of the cottages at Pocket Nook in Chew 

Moor during the 1950s.[citation needed] 

On 25 March 1812 a group of Luddites burned Rowe and 

Dunscough's Westhoughton Mill, in one of the first terrorist acts in Britain. 

Twelve people were arrested on the orders of William Hulton, the High 

Sheriff of Lancashire. James Smith, Thomas Kerfoot, John (or Job) Fletcher 

and Abraham Charlston, were sentenced to death for their part in the 

attack. The Charlston family claimed that Abraham was only twelve years 

old, but he was nevertheless not 

reprieved. 

The men were publicly hanged outside Lancaster Castle on 13 June 1812. It 

was reported that Abraham cried for his mother on the scaffold. Hanging 

of those under 18 was rare by this time and of those under 16, in practice, 

abolished, so it is unclear whether Abraham was as young as his family 

claimed. Nine others were transported to Australia. The riots are 

commemorated by a blue plaque on the White Lion public house opposite 

the mill site. 

West Halghton hosted many huge textile factories. In 1891, the Rose Hill 

Doubling Mill had 8,020 spindles while Higson and Biggs' Victoria Mill had 

40,000 spindles. Bolton Road Mill housed 564 looms  and Perseverance 

Mill 600 looms. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Luddites
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Westhoughton_Mill
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/William_Hulton
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/High_Sheriff_of_Lancashire
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/High_Sheriff_of_Lancashire
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lancaster_Castle
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penal_transportation
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Blue_plaque


 

Page | 46  
 

 

  



 

Page | 47  
 

Chapter 7  

Emigration  

Stage 1 

urmoil at home led many families to risk the hazardous journey 

across the oceans to the newly discovered lands in North America.  

The Great Puritan Migration was a period in the 17th century during which 

English Puritans migrated to New England, the Chesapeake and the West 

Indies. 

English migration to 

Massachusetts consisted 

of a few hundred pilgrims 

who went to Plymouth 

Colony in the 1620s and 

between 13,000 and 

21,000 emigrants who 

went to the 

Massachusetts Bay 

Colony between 1630 and 

1642. 

The Puritans left England primarily because of religious persecution but 

also for economic reasons. England was in religious turmoil in the early 

17th century and the religious climate was hostile and threatening, 

especially towards religious nonconformists like the Puritans. 

T 

Figure 9Embarkation of the Puritans, by Robert W  Weir about 
1844 

https://historyofmassachusetts.org/17th-century-massachusetts/


 

Page | 48  
 

The Puritans were a sect of religious dissidents who felt the Church of 

England was still too closely 

associated with the Catholic 

Church and needed to be 

reformed. Non-separatist 

Puritans wanted to remain in the 

church and reform it from 

within, buthe separatist Puritans 

felt the church was too corrupt to 

reform and instead wanted to separate from it. 

This was problematic for the separatists because, at that time, the church 

and state were one in England and the act of separating from the Church of 

England was considered treasonous. 

Th establishment of the Long Parliament in 1640, controlled by the 

Parliamentary Party which supported the Puritans, followed by the 

outbreak of the English Civil War in 1642 effectively ended this 

emigration.26 The Parliamentarians restructured the government, limited 

the power of the king and punished royal advisors, such as Archbishop 

Laud, before beheading King Charles I himself in 1849. The Puritan leader, 

Oliver Cromwell, became Protector and leader of the English government 

until his death in 1858, when he was succeeded by his son, Richard.  

According to the introduction of a 1908 edition of John Winthrop’s journal, 

History of New England, 1630-1649, this had a big impact on Puritan 

migration to New England, and “immigration suddenly ceased; with the 

 
26 https://historyofmassachusetts.org/the-great-puritan-migration/ 

https://historyofmassachusetts.org/the-great-puritan-migration/


 

Page | 49  
 

opening of the Long Parliament the grievances which had driven into exile 

so many of the non-conformists no longer pressed heavily.” 

Up to the time of the Long Parliament in 1640, the average number of 

emigrants to New England had been about 2,000 a year. About 7 to 11 

percent of those colonists apparently returned to England after the 

outbreak of the civil war to assist in the war effort, including nearly one-

third of clergymen. 

The Mosses were reasonably early in the migration with early settlers 

(many traceable to the Moss  line) including: 

• Richard Moss who settled in Virginia in 1635 

• Joe and Jane Moss, who settled in Virginia in 1635 
• Jo Moss, aged 21, who landed in Virginia in 1635 [5] 

• Jane Moss, who landed in Virginia in 1642 [5] 

• Edward Moss, who landed in Virginia in 1655 [5] 

• Andrew Moss, who arrived in Virginia in 1657 [5] 

• Daniell Moss, who arrived in Virginia in 1699 [5] 

• Danl Moss, who landed in Virginia in 1699 [5] 

• Anne Moss, who arrived in Virginia in 1702 [5] 

• Hanah Moss, who landed in Virginia in 1702 [5] 

• Robert Moss, who arrived in Virginia in 1704 
 

Captain John Moss is one example of a Moss emigrant. Born about 1604, he 

died in 1707 in Wallingford, aged 103. He was amongst the first colonists 

to New Haven. He was a representative to the General Court from New 

Haven for many years. He held the rank of Corporal and was one of the 

original purchasers of the town.27  

John Moss joined with the magistrates and chief inhabitants of New Haven 

in urging permission "to erect a village on our lands lieing above ye great 

 
27 https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Moss-258 

https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Moss-258


 

Page | 50  
 

plaine." Permission was granted on 10 October 1667. For two years, the 

territory was prospected for an eligible site by John Moss, John Brockett, 

Abraham Doolittle and others. John Moss and John Brockett had come over 

together from England with the Davenport Company on board the Hector, 

arriving in Boston on 25 June 1637. When the General Court in Hartford 

named the town, John Moss was Deputy to its session. Moss owned a lot at 

the south end of the village, adjoining those of his friends, John Brocket and 

Samuel Brown. Failing to settle on it within the time limited, his title was 

forfeited, and the committee handling such matters gave it to John Moss Jr. 

The title "Mr" was often found before his name, which was a mark of 

respect in those days. It is said that Moss Rock  in Wallingford was named 

for him 

Stage 228 
 
As could be expected the Rylances were not immune from emigration 

which began in the life of Thomas Rylance and Alice Hough! 

 

Americas Settlement  

 
• Thomas Ryland, who 

settled in Virginia in 1650 

• Thomas Ryland, who 

arrived in Virginia in 16501] 

• John Royland, who 

arrived in Maryland in 16631] 

 
28 Largely from House of Names. Op cit. 



 

Page | 51  
 

• John Ryland, who arrived in Maryland in 1664 ] 

• William Royland, who landed in Maryland in 1674  

• William Ryland, who landed in Maryland in 1679 ] 

• Thomas Ryland, who settled in Maryland in 1684 

• Thomas Rylands, who arrived in Maryland in 1684] 

• Margaret Ryland, who landed in Virginia in 1699  

• Garrett Ryland, who landed in Virginia in 1705  

• William Ryland, who settled in Maryland in 1731 

• John Ryland, who settled in Philadelphia in 1774 

• Nils Rylander, aged 25, who landed in New York in 1829  

• M N Rylander, who arrived in New Orleans, La in 1840  

• Samuel. Roylance, aged 38, who landed in America from London, 

in 1892 

• J. W. Rylands, aged 36, who arrived in America from England, in 

1892 

• John Rylands, aged 27, who arrived in America from Liverpool, 

England, in 1906 

• John Rylands, aged 50, who arrived in America from Warwick, 

England, in 1906 

• Henry Richard Rylands, aged 37, who arrived in America from 

Shildon, England, 



 

Page | 52  
 

in 1907 

• Ralph Paul Rylands, aged 22, who arrived in America from 

Liverpool, England, in 1907 

• Walter Rylance, who arrived in Arkansas in 1890 [ 

• Harry Rylance, aged 4, who landed in America from Newton Heath, 

England, in 1909 

• Elizabeth Rylance, aged 53, who emigrated to the United States 

from Manchester, England, in 1910 

• Henry Rylance, aged 32, who settled in America from Hyde, 

England, in 1913 

 • Mary Ann Rylance, aged 29, who emigrated to the United States 

from Hyde, England, in 1913 

Australian Settlers 

• Richard Riland, who arrived in Adelaide, Australia aboard the ship 

"Hooghly" in 18395] 

• Frederick Ryland, who arrived in Adelaide, Australia aboard the 

ship "Success" in 1856] 

• John Ryland, who arrived in Adelaide, Australia aboard the ship 

"Success" in 1851] 

• Mortimer Ryland, who arrived in Adelaide, Australia aboard the 

ship "Success" in 1851] 



 

Page | 53  
 

• Octavius Ryland (c. 1800-1886) was an English convict 

transported to Western Australia, arriving at Fremantle on board 

the "William Jardine" on August 1, 1852 

New Zealand Settlers  

• Pat Ryland, aged 15, a 

labourer, who arrived in 

Auckland, New Zealand 

aboard the ship 

"Waitangi"  (opposite) on 

her maiden voyage in 

1874. 

• James Ryland, aged 25, who arrived in Wellington, New Zealand 

aboard the ship "Soukar" in 1874 

• Charles Ryland, aged 17, a farm labourer, who arrived in 

Wellington, New Zealand aboard the ship "Hudson" in 1879 

Geographic spread 
The Rylance family name was found in the USA, the UK, Canada, and 

Scotland between 1861 and 1920. In 1891, most Rylance families were 

found in the UK where 367 Rylance families were  living in Lancashire. This 

was about 70% of all the recorded Rylances in the UK and included the NZ 

branch. 

In 1881 in the UK, coal miner, gardener and housekeeper were the top 

three reported jobs worked by a Rylance. A less common occupation for 

the Rylance family was tailor. The most common Rylance occupation in the 

UK was that of coal miner, with 15%, five times that for the next groups of 

gardener , housekeeper and tailor which were 3% each.  



 

Page | 54  
 

For the Rylance sisters’ line, cotton workers, confectioners, publicans and 

paint manufacturers figure strongly, at least from the time of the Industrial 

Revolution. 

The situation in the USA was different. In 1880, clergyman, huckster and 

keeping house were the top three reported jobs worked by a Rylance, each 

with about 25%.  

In Canada 100% were farmers. 

 

 

  



 

Page | 55  
 

 

PART 2: THE MOSS STORY 
 

 

 

Figure 10Map - pittdoixon.go-plus.net 

  



 

Page | 56  
 

Chapter 8  

The Mosses 

 

Introduction 

“Moss” Name  

oss is a name of ancient Anglo-Saxon origin from the Old English 

word mos, which denoted a peat bog. The name may have been 

taken on as a hereditary surname by someone who lived near a peat bog. 

However, there are also place names that have come from this word, and 

the surname may have come from a pre-existing name for a town, village, 

or parish. Other instances of this surname may also have evolved from 

the personal name, Moses; and there was also an Ashkenazic Jewish 

name29 of uncertain origins that has evolved into Moss. Alternatively, the 

name could have an ancient Norman surname derived from "Godefridus de 

la Mosce, Normandy, [who] held a fief from Philip Augustus of the honour 

or Malherbe." 30 

An alternative view is that it comes from English and Welsh: from the 

personal name Moss, a Middle English vernacular form of the Biblical 

name, Moses. Or from the English and Scottish: topographic name for 

someone who lived by a peat bog, Middle English, Old English mos, or a 

habitational name from a place named with this word. (It was not until 

later that the vocabulary word came to denote the class of plants 

 
29 This is particularly relevant given Ashkenazy DNA found in one sister. 
30 Largely from House of Names Report,201930 https://www.houseofnames.com/moss-family-crest 

M 

https://www.houseofnames.com/blogs/Anglo-Saxons
https://www.houseofnames.com/blogs/surname-types#patronymic
https://www.houseofnames.com/blogs/Ashkenazic
https://www.houseofnames.com/blogs/Normandy
https://www.houseofnames.com/moss-family-crest


 

Page | 57  
 

characteristic of a peat-bog habitat, under the influence of the related Old 

Norse word mosi.)  

It seems to have originated in Lancashire. The surname, Moss, was first 

found in Lancashire at Chat Moss, a large area of peat bog near the City of 

Salford, in Greater Manchester. Alternatively, the name could have derived 

from Moss, a village and civil parish in the Metropolitan Borough of 

Doncaster in South Yorkshire. One of the earliest records of the name was 

Ailmerus filius Mosse or Almer Mosse who was listed in Norfolk, 1153-

1168. 

During their early development, the Moss family was found in Lancashire. 

They later branched to Raby Hall in that county where they intermarried 

with the Edwards family. Early records of this surname include David Del 

Mos in 1286 in the Assize Rolls of Cheshire; Stephen atte Mos in 1327 in 

the Subsidy Rolls of Staffordshire; and Robert del Mosse, listed in 1327 in 

the Subsidy Rolls of Derbyshire. Some branched north into Scotland and 

acquired the lands of Loch Urde from the Earls of Douglas. Another family 

held a farm in the parish of Holm. 

Members of the family include Richard Moss:  

In 1608 the capital messuage of Richard Moss, a recusant, 

of Skelmersdale [Lancashire], was granted on lease by 

the king to Edward Thurstan and Robert Webb. Richard 

Moss was still living in 1628 when, as a convicted 

recusant, he paid double to the subsidy. Two families of 

the name appear on the recusant roll of 1641— Henry 

Moss and Elizabeth his wife, and Joan wife of Richard 

Moss. (fn. 28) The hearth-tax list of 1666 shows that 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lancashire
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Yorkshire
https://www.houseofnames.com/blogs/surname-types#patronyms
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Norfolk


 

Page | 58  
 

Richard Moss, a dyer, lived here, his dwelling having three 

hearths.31  

Life at that time was certainly not easy with major food shortages and 

sometimes famine. 

This was when poverty could descend into destitution 

and eventually even into numerous deaths. On one 

occasion recently, at least two had come together and 

the result, it seems, was famine. In 1619, with central 

Europe reeling from the defenestration of Prague, the 

continent entered into a sustained period of industrial 

depression.32 Markets for the cheap, poor-quality 

woollen cloths produced in northern England 

plummeted, and when harvests failed in 1622 and 1623 

the combination of no food and no work was 

catastrophic for the region’s poor. Starvation was 

widespread, with the squatters and smallholders eking 

out a precarious existence on the slopes of the Pennines 

or the Cumbrian mountains the worst hit.33 

And then: nothing. Dearth returned in 1631, 1638, in 

the late 1640s and around 1660, but none of these 

occasions appear to have resulted in famine.34 

Something had changed. (He and many others argue 

that it was effective poor relief).  

 
31 ^ 'Townships: Scarisbrick', in A History of the County of Lancaster: Volume 3, ed. William Farrer and J Brownbill 
(London, 1907), pp. 265-276. British History Online http://www.britishhistory. ac.uk/vch/lancs/vol3/pp265-276 
[accessed 21 January 2017]. 
32 Supple (1959), pp. 52-72. 
33 Rogers (1975); Appleby (1978). 
34 Walter and Schofield (1989), pp. 34-6. 

http://www.britishhistory/


 

Page | 59  
 

James Roylands35 of Westhoughton near Bolton 

complained in 1653 that he had ‘beene forced to sell both 

bed cloathes and back cloathes with other houshold 

goods towards the maintaineing of his children and soe 

it is that your petitioner being a fustian webster and now 

litle to be begotten with it, and hee hath noe more goods 

to sell’.36 One petition, this time to the Council of State ‘on 

behalf of the poor’ of the county, even suggested that the 

shortage of cotton wool was ‘worser undergone by the 

poor in Lancashire than the famine of bread was (though 

that was great) three years past.37 

  

 
35 Probably related to the Rylance line. 
36 LRO, QSP/80/14. 
37 Quotes from Jonathan Healey, Oxford, Economic Gluctuations and the Poor, Some Lancashire Evidence, 1630-
80, Institute of Historical Research. 



 

Page | 60  
 

 

Chapter 9  

Coat of Arms, Crest and Motto 

Motto 

he motto was originally a war 

cry or slogan. Mottoes first 

began to be shown with arms in 

the 14th and 15th centuries, but 

were not in general use until the 

17th century. 

Thus the oldest coats of arms 

generally do not include a motto.  

 

Mottoes seldom form part of the 

grant of arms: Under most 

heraldic authorities, a motto is 

an optional component of the 

coat of arms, and can be added 

to or changed at will; many families have chosen not to display a motto. 

The motto for the Moss coat of arms displayed here is: 

En la rose je fleurie 

This translates as: I flourish in the rose. 

T 



 

Page | 61  
 

A griffin's head charged with a blue (!) rose issuing from a tower. 

The Rose is a symbol of hope and joy; it is first among flowers and 

expresses beauty and grace. With a red blossom, it is a symbol of 

martyrdom. The White Rose expresses love and faith; in Christian 

symbolism, it signifies purity. The Yellow Rose is a symbol of absolute 

achievement. 

The conventional form of a heraldic rose displays five petals that mimic the 

look of a wild rose on a hedgerow. The famous 

Wars of Roses, between the Red Rose of the 

house of Lancaster and the White Rose of the 

house of York, ended after the succession of the 

Tudors to the throne. After this, the heraldic rose 

developed a double row of petals which was 

obviously in effort to combine the rival emblems. 

During the reign of the Tudors there was a more naturalistic trend in 

heraldry, and stems and leaves were sometimes added to the rose. 

Heraldry has thus accomplished what horticulture has  not, and roses can 

be found tinted blue, black and green, in addition to the more natural 

colours. 

CROSS 

The cross is a common heraldic device that signifies the Christian faith of 

the bearer. It was a popular symbol during the crusades, and it is said that 

during the first Crusades the principal nations of Christendom were 

distinguished by different coloured crosses. 

SIX 



 

Page | 62  
 

It is rare to see six of any given charge, and a shield, and generally it must 

be blazoned how they will be distributed on the shield. The number six can 

of course symbolism many different things: it is the number of sides on a 

cube; God is said to have created Man on the sixth day; and there are six 

points on the Star of David  Take one’s pick! 

 

  



 

Page | 63  
 

The Moss Line 

1. Sir Richard MOSS (1545 - ) & Lady Jane Sherratt 
(1560-) 
10th great-grandfather of Rylance sisters. 
 

2. Edward Mosse (1580 - 1646) & )  Lady Ann 
BeltChourton (1598-1658) 
Son of Sir Richard MOSS 
 

3. Edward Mosse (1613 - 1685) & Lady Jane 
Chourton (1598-1658) 
Son of Edward Mosse 
 

4. William Mosse (1628 - 1685) & Elizabeth Jones  
Son of Edward Mosse 
 

5. Thomas Mosse (1683 - ) & Catherine Flacker 
(1672 -) 
Son of William Mosse 
 

6. John Moss (1719 - ) & Mary Shaw (1718-) 
Son of Thomas Mosse 
 

7. Thomas Moss (1745 - 1771) & Hannah Slater 
(1759-) 
Son of John Moss 
 

8. Thomas Moss (1788 - 1841) & Isabella Ridgway 
(1791-)Son of Thomas Moss 
 

9. Philip Moss (1813 - 1865) & Elizabeth Eaton 
(1819-1880) 
Son of Thomas Moss 
 

10. Philip Moss (1858 - 1914) & Mary Ann Burn 
(1858-) 
Son of Philip Moss 
 

11. Mary Clapham Moss (1886 - 1974) & Thurstan 
Vernon Rylance (1888-1948) 
Daughter of Philip Moss 
 



 

Page | 64  
 

12. Philip Vernon Rylance (1922 - 1979) & Elizabeth 
Jean Allan (1927-1998) 
Son of Mary Clapham Moss 
 

       13  Rylance Sisters (Patricia Ann, 1952, Janet 

Lindsay, 1954-,  Robyn Louise, 1956- ) 

  



 

Page | 65  
 

 

Chapter 10  

The Mosses in Stretford 17-

18th Century 

Descent Line 

M1 Sir Richard MOSS 1545- 

10th great-grandfather of Rylance sisters 
 

M2 Edward Mosse 1580-1646 

Son of Sir Richard MOSS 

 

M3 Edward Mosse Moss 1610-1685 

Son of Edward Mosse 

 
M4 William Mosse 1628-1685 

Son of Edward Mosse Moss 

 
M5 Thomas Mosse 1683- 

Son of William Mosse 

 

  

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172097517996
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172096681354
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172096679744
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172092582607


 

Page | 66  
 

M1 Sir Richard Moss (1545-) & Lady Jane 

Sherratt (1560  

ir Richard Moss38, born in 1545, and his wife Lady Anne Sherratt, born 

in 1560 are the earliest traceable Moss ancestors. They were probably 

the 10th great grandparents of today’s Rylance sisters.  Both appear to have 

been born in Lancashire, but few details are available.  

To put this in historical perspective they were alive when 

• Lady Jane Grey was executed in 1554 by Mary I, the first queen 

regnant of England 

• Elizabeth I ascended the throne in 1558 and established the Church 

of England 

• Mary Queen of Scots, the Catholic claimant to the throne, was 

beheaded for plotting against the queen’s life in February 1587 

• Sir Francis Drake defeated the Spanish Armada in 1588. 

Religious division in England was escalating during the first part of their 

lives.  Since the reign of  Henry VIII, the pendulum had swung back and 

forth between Protestant and Catholic factions about which church would 

rule: Protestant or Catholic. After ascending the throne in 1558, Queen 

Elizabeth sought to end religious tensions by offering a moderate proposal 

to Parliament which promised something to both camps: the Act of 

Supremacy and the Act of Uniformity. Under the Act of Supremacy, 

Elizabeth was recognized as Supreme Governor of the Church of England. 

In addition, such church articles as crucifixes and candlesticks were 

allowed, as were roods, or large representations of the Crucifixion. The Act 

 
38 Evidence for the knighthood is limited and probably unsustainable! 

S 



 

Page | 67  
 

of Uniformity relaxed some of the harsher restrictions against Catholics 

and introduced a new Book of Common Prayer for Anglicans. The Religious 

Settlement acts are often seen as the end of the English Reformation, 

though tensions between Protestants and Catholics continued for many 

centuries afterwards.  

Just who followed Sir Richard and Lady Jane in the family line has proved 

very hard to untangle, nor is it obvious where the family lived.  It is not 

until the 7th great grandfather, William Mosse ,born in 1628 in Stretford, 

Lancashire,  that locations become easier to establish. 

There are just so many Moss families with the same names at the same 

times!  As an example, there is a Kent family I initially confused with the 

Lancashire family because of same birth dates and same names, including 

wives.  Only the later surnames differed! 

The story that follows is therefore intended to be largely representational 

of the times and surroundings rather than totally accurate.  The accuracy 

naturally improves as time goes on. 

 

  



 

Page | 68  
 

M2  Edward Moss (1580-1646)  & Lady 

Ann Belt(Chourton) 

The Mosses were in Stretford  before 1628 when William Mosse39 was born 

to Edward Moss and  Jane (Anne)Ann Belt(Chourton). There are some 

issues around the accuracy of this, as at least two sources have Ann dying 

before her marriage!   

There were four sons – Robert, Thomas, Edward and William, all educated 

in England.  Of these Robert, Thomas and William emigrated to Virginia 

around 1653/4.40 

Edward was the progenitor of the Moss family in the USA settling in York 

County Virgina.  

M3 Edward Mosse Moss (1610-85) 

 

Edward married Lady Jane Chourton at Manchester St Mary St Denys and 

St George on 13 February 1625.  They had two sons called William.  One 

 
39 Probably 7th GG of the Rylance sisters. 
40 Chronicles of the Moss family, page 4. 



 

Page | 69  
 

was William and is in the descent line, while the second was William Henry 

Moss. 

The couple with their three children arrived in Massachusetts, USA in 

1635. 

  



 

Page | 70  
 

M4 William Mosse (1628-1685) 

William married Elizabeth Jones in 1669 or 1670. 

 

  



 

Page | 71  
 

M5 Thomas Mosse (1683-) & Catherine 

Flacker 

Thomas Mosse 41was born on 2 July 1683 in Stretford, Lancashire, the son 

of Elizabeth and William. He had three brothers and two sisters.   

Thomas had four sons with Catherine Flacker between 1700 and 1719.  

Some time 

after 1711 

they 

moved to 

Ashton 

under Lyne where John Moss was born in 1719. 

 

M6 John Moss & Mary Shaw 

When John Moss was born in 1719 in Ashton Under Lyne, Lancashire, his 

father, Thomas, was 36 and his mother, Catherine, was 47. He married 

Mary Shaw on 21 November 1734 in his hometown. Apart from the 

marriage date, virtually nothing is known about either person. 

They had one child, Thomas, born in 1745 in Ashton under Lyne.  He was 

baptised at St Michaels in Ashton under Lyne..  

 
.41 6th Great Grandfather of the Rylance Sisters 



 

Page | 72  
 

M7 Thomas Moss & Hannah Slater 

Thomas42 married Hannah Slater at St Michael’s on 10 July 1768. She was born 

in 1750.   

 He was listed as a schoolmaster at Audenshaw. 

 

 

USA Connection (not line of descent) 

William Henry Moss was the son of Edward Moss (3 above) and Jane Ann 

Beltchourton). He was born on 21 April 1632 in Lancaster, Lancashire, 

England, and died in 1685 in Old Rappahannock, York County, Virginia. He 

was the brother of the William Moss (M4 above) in the descent line. 

William Moss apparently returned to England from America to attend 

college at Oxford.43 While in England in 1860, he married Lady Jane 

"Bridgett" North, the daughter of Lord Dudley North, the Earl of North.  

After the marriage, he returned to Rappahannock County with his new 

bride. 

There is a record that "Robert, Thomas and William Moss, brothers, 

purchased 800 acres in Lancaster County, in the freshes of the 

Rappahannock River of the south side on 20 Nov 1654." They also 

 
42 4th great grandfather of Rylance sisters. 
43 Whether did attend or not is disputed. 



 

Page | 73  
 

purchased 880 acres in Rappahannock County prior to 1660.They 

imported 16 persons with them. They made their homes in Rappahannock 

County and died there. 

Moss Family General 

There were many duties that fell to the inhabitants of Stretford between 

1545 and 1780 which are recorded in the History of the Chapelry of 

Stretford. These were not honours but were unpaid responsibilities, which 

were looked on as a chore. It seems, however, that the people 

mentioned  had sufficient property so that the court could inflict a large 

fine if the person concerned failed to carry out the duties. Each year the 

courts imposed these offices on the populace, electing two constables, two 

chapel wardens and one overseer of the poor for a year. This latter office 

was reduced to half a year between 1729 and 1734.  

This is the list of duties given to the Moss family:- 

• Constables -William Moss, 1636, 1723, 1742;  Ralph Moss, 

1641; Thomas Moss, 1700, 1701;  John Moss, 1716; John Moss of 

Chappel, 1728, 1732 

• Chapel wardens - William Moss ,1675, 1734 1735 1746; William 

Moss of  'ye  Angel', 1763, 1780; John Moss, 1683,1724,1755, 1769, 

1791, 1797-1799; Robert Moss, 1688. 

• Overseer of the poor - Robert Moss, 1686 and his man; John Moss, 

1701, 1726;  John Moss of Chappel style for Radcliffes, 1730; 

William Moss,carrier for first half of year 1745; William Moss  Angel 

for the latter half of the year . 

• There are other records in Byrom's 'Remains' (The collected papers 

of John Byrom of Manchester). Moss the carrier of Stretford is 

mentioned there vol. 1, p.79 and vol. 2, p.180  



 

Page | 74  
 

In 1623 a William Moss of this family lived in "ye Higin Lane". During the 

18th century, tinkers, linen weavers, ale sellers, mercers, pot men, fiddlers 

&c appear in the register. 

The neighbourhood of the town (Stretford) influenced the occupations of 

the villagers.44 They regaled travellers on their going out or their coming 

in, shoed pack-asses and horses, and lodged the benighted. Occupations 

begin to be noticed in the parish register as marks of distinction; for though 

there were but few families they were very prolific. Smiths and Carriers 

were the first to appear between 1640 and 1650, both these ancient 

callings being pursued by members of the Renshaw family. About the same 

time Richard Huse was as the registrar calls him, a "carrierier". They were 

succeeded by members of the Moss family, who about 1784 were keeping 

the Pack Horse Inn, the house still45 occupied by them   having been buillt 

by W. M., ie William Moss in 1714 according to the inscription over the 

door. There is another relic of the former history of the house in a hook by 

which the packs of the travellers were raised to the upper story.  James 

Moss was born there in 176546 

On 29 April 1736 Manchester Court Leet fined William Moss of Stretford, 

London carrier 1/- for refusing to pay for altering his weights to make 

them true47. (from this extract we learn he was providing a service to 

London. At this time, cloth was woven in Manchester, then taken to London 

to be sold to merchants - that trade had been going on from the 1530s 

possibly earlier) 

 
44 In a pamphlet called "Old Stretford" A Lecture delivered to the members and friends of the Stretford Institute 
19 Feb 1878 by Mr John E Bailey F.S.A.,H 
45 At the time of the lecture in 1878. 
46 2nd cousin 6 x removed of Rylance sisters. 
47 Byroms Remains (The collected papers of John Byrom of Manchester) vol1 p79 vol2 p 180 via  
https://www.ancestry.com.au/connect/Profile/00db6e38-0003-0000-0000-000000000000 

 

https://www.ancestry.com.au/connect/Profile/00db6e38-0003-0000-0000-000000000000


 

Page | 75  
 

 

  



 

Page | 76  
 

 

Chapter 11  

The 19th Century Lancashire 

Mosses 

he Mosses grew, worked and died in the crucible of 19th century 

Lancashire described earlier.  Mostly they were in the cotton business 

as weavers/spinners but for three generations at least, there was one who 

was a confectioner, beginning with Thomas who was the bridge into the 

19th century when he would have just begun his trade.     

 

Figure 11 Linkage from 18th to 19th century. 

M8 Thomas Moss48 & Isabella Ridgeway 

 
48 3rd great grandfather of the Rylance sisters. 

T 



 

Page | 77  
 

When Thomas Moss was born in 1788 in Ashton Under Lyne, Lancashire, 

his father, Thomas, was 43 and his mother, Hannah, was 38. He married 

Isabella Ridgway on 12 April 1812 in Manchester, Lancashire. She was 

born in 1791 in Lancashire.  Her father was Samuel Ridgeway who was a 

witness at the wedding.  Isabella Ridgeway was a cotton spinner. Thomas, 

as noted above, was a confectioner. 

They had five sons in 18 years. 

 



 

Page | 78  
 

Those were the days when lodges were everywhere and Thomas was a 

Mason, a member of the Minerva Lodge, which he joined in November 

1823.49 

He died in April 1841 in his hometown at the age of 53, and was buried in 

Bury, Lancashire.  

M9 Philip Moss and Eliza Eaton 

Philip was the son of Thomas and Isabella, born in May 1813 in Ashton 

under Lyne.  He married Elizabeth Eaton on 25 October 1837 when he was 

24, at Ashton under Lyne.  She was 17 years old.  

Philip was also a confectioner.50 

In 1841 she and Philip were living at 

Howard Court, Stamford Arcade, 

Ashton under Lyne. They were 

probably still there at the time of the 

General Strike the following year.  

Workers fed up with low pay and 

poor conditions and influenced by the 

Chartist Movement for workers’ 

rights and wider suffrage, went on strike in August 1842. Coal miners 

angry over wage cuts went on strike first, followed by the textile workers 

in cotton mills. On August 8, a general strike was called by workers at a 

mass meeting near Stalybridge. Nearly half a million workers across 

 
49 Minerva Lodge, Ashton Under Lyne, Lancashire, England First Payment Year on Register 1823 Year range 
1813-1836 Profession Confectioner Minerva Lodge, Ashton Under Line Folio Number 117. A Lodge Number 
562A. B Lodge Number 377B 
50 1861 Census 

Figure 12 Stamford St 



 

Page | 79  
 

England walked off their jobs, and in the mills, workers even removed 

plugs and bolts from machinery to stop the mills from functioning at all.51  

Philip and Eliza had 10 children.  Philip died on 5 October 1865 at 16 Duke 

St, Ashton 

Under Lyne, 

aged only 52. 

His will left 

his effects, 

valued at 

under L50, to 

Eliza.  Their 

youngest two 

children were 

aged 7 only 7 

and 9. He was 

buried at 

Christchurch 

in Ashton 

under Lyne. 

Twelve years 

later, 

tragically, 

Eliza was 

admitted to 

the 

Whittingham  

 
51 https://www.ancestry.com.au/contextux/historicalinsights/1842-general-
strike/persons/172021685200:1030:120819959 



 

Page | 80  
 

Lunacy Asylum on 12 October, 1877, aged 58. She died there on 19 

February 1880.   

Returning to Thomas and Eliza Moss, in 1861 their son, John, born in 1842, 

was recorded in the census as a cotton warehouseman, another son, 

Samuel, was a cotton piece maker and their sister, Sarah, a cotton weaver. 

This was the time when the American Civil War wreaked havoc on the 

textile industry in England.  Even if they retained their employment, life 

would have been very tough. To exist at anything approaching a reasonable 

level required multiple incomes, with people beginning work as soon as 

Asylums 

The hospital was officially opened as the Fourth Lancashire County Lunatic Asylum on 1 April 

1873, although 115 patients had already been admitted in the previous year, some of whom 

helped with the building work.  Completed in June 1875; it had an initial capacity of 1,100 

inmates and included an Anglican church, a  Catholic chapel, a recreation hall and a large farm 

estate. Before long it also had its own railway, telephone exchange, post office, reservoirs, gas 

works, brewery, orchestra, brass band, ballroom and butchers' shop.  

Although new, Eliza would not have found it comfortable! Reasons for admission were 

very much down to personal judgment and seem to have been heavily 

weighted against women. Indeed, there were often many more women than 

men confined in these institutions. Depression associated with various situations 

seems to have been a common reason for admittance. Causes such as ‘death of sons in war’, 

‘desertion or death of husbands’ and ‘domestic trouble’ seem valid enough. Perhaps Isabella’s 

widowhood at a young age and with a large family to support at a time of severe hardship in 

the cotton industry, when thousands of cotton workers lost their jobs, caused a mental 

breakdown. Many reasons for admittance to an asylum were, however, rather dubious. For 

example, ‘imaginary female trouble’, ‘immoral life’ (often associated with carrying &/or 

delivering an illegitimate child), ‘menstrual problems’, ‘the menopause’, ‘uterine problems’, 

‘female disease’ and ‘nymphomania’ were frequently listed. 

‘Hysteria’ is also cited as a reason for admission, an assessment that was easily abused. 

Women at the time were expected to be demure, polite and agreeable to the men in their lives. 

Should a woman dare to speak out of turn or argue with her father or husband, she could be 

considered hysterical and in need of treatment. 

Women were also sometimes admitted if they had ‘over action of the mind’. This could be 

because they wanted to educate themselves, or even for the simple reason of wanting to learn 

to read. Indeed, ‘book reading’ is listed as a reason for an admission to the Trans-Allegheny 

Lunatic Asylum. 

In the early days of the asylums, security was tight and patients were only let out of doors 

under heavy security. As time went on, however, the rules were relaxed and patients were 

encouraged to go outside and even interact with other people. 

 

 



 

Page | 81  
 

practicable. By the time of the 1882 Census, John was a book keeper and 

was living at 49 Welbeck St in Ashton under Lyne. Alice, his wife, was a 

cotton weaver. 

M9.1 Mary Clapham Moss & Thomas Bradwell 

Another of the Moss children was Mary Clapham Moss which is the first 
but not the only appearance of this name!  She was also a cotton 
weaver.52   

 

In July 1892 when she was 30, she married Thomas Bradwell53 , a 

greengrocer, in Ashton under Lynne. Over the next 14 years, they had four 

children: Frederick, Arthur, Percy Harold and Ernest Clapham Bradwell.  

At the time of the 1901 Census, the family was living at 2 Mount Street. 

Thomas was listed as a greengrocer/shopkeeper, Mary a weaver, Fred a 

barber’s assistant and Frederick a railways labourer.  

 
52 1881 Census 
53 His second marriage after Ann Bartram who died in 1891. 



 

Page | 82  
 

Thomas died in 1912 at 26 Brook Street in Ashton under Lyne.  Mary 

became sick and was described as an invalid at the time of her son, 

Arthur’s, death in action at  Flanders, Belgium in 1917.  That said, she did 

not die until March 1932. 

Arthur was married on 25 August 1915 at St Michael’s, Ashton under Lyne, 

to Susannah Harrison.  It was probably amongst the many marriages 

driven by impending war service abroad. Arthur was in the 8th Battalion of 

the Lincolnshire Regiment. 

There is no obvious explanation for the name “Clapham” appearing here. 

There are no known family lines called Clapham.  There is a Clapham 

village in the civil parish of Clapham cum Newby in the Craven district of 

North Yorkshire, England. It was previously in the West Riding of 



 

Page | 83  
 

Yorkshire. It lies within the Yorkshire Dales National Park. This does not, 

however, seem to have any known link to the Lancashire Mosses.  

M10 Philip Moss & Mary Ann Burn 

The direct descent line from Philip and Eliza Moss to the Rylance sisters is 

through their youngest son, also called Philip,54 who kept up the confection 

specialization!  He was born in July 1858 at 16 Duke St Ashton under Lyne 

when his father was 45 and mother, Eliza Eaton, 39.  

 He married Mary Ann Burn on 18 September 1881 in Darlington, Durham.   

 

 
54 The great grandfather of the Rylance sisters 



 

Page | 84  
 

Interestingly, Mary Ann Burn was the daughter of a Mary Burn and had a 

sister called Margaret Hannah Burn. Mary Ann’s son, Philip Moss, a brother 

of Mary Clapham Moss, married a Maria Jane Burn on 3 April 1899 at St 

Timothy’s Church in Liverpool.  She was presumably related but the link is 

not clear. 

 Philip and Mary had three children.  He died in July 1914. It appears that 

Mary Ann predeceased him.  In the 1911 Census, he is shown living at 2 

Stockport Rd, Denton still with his own confectionery business and a 

widower. His three children, aged 21-27, were all at home. 

Given that he named his daughter after his sister, it is probable that their 

relationship was reasonably close.  The two boys, Arthur and Philip, stayed 

in England but Mary Clapham, a cotton weaver who appears to have been 

born in Warrington, met Thurstan Rylance, who was born in Openshaw in 

Lancashire. 

 

OPENSHAW,….on the Manchester and Stockport canal, and on the 

Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire railway, 2½ miles E by S of 

Manchester; contains a large village of its own name; and has a station on 

the railway, and a post-office under Ashton-under-Lyne. ...55 

Living within the vicinity of each other, it would therefore not have been 

too difficult to meet. Subsequently Thurstan emigrated to NZ with his 

father and brothers, probably about 1911-12.  Mary stayed behind to look 

after her father who died in 1914. At this point, she too emigrated to NZ. 

 
55 GB Historical GIS / University of Portsmouth, History of Openshaw, in Manchester and Lancashire | Map and 
description,A Vision of Britain through Time.  URL: http://www.visionofbritain.org.uk/place/20127  Date 
accessed: 24th April 2019 

http://www.visionofbritain.org.uk/place/20127


 

Page | 85  
 

Around the time they must have met, England was hit by a heatwave.  

Record high temperatures starting on 17 July 1911 across England spelled 

bad news for farmers, dockworkers, and city dwellers. The uninterrupted 

sunshine and oppressive humidity drew thousands to the seaside as 

temperatures topped 98 degrees in cities. The two-and-a-half-month 

drought scorched crops, sending prices soaring. Food spoiled quickly in the 

heat, causing disease to spread, while in the streets, melting asphalt 

increased car accidents. The hours of the workday shifted, especially 

among hard labourers in quarries and mines, with men starting before 

dawn and calling it quits before the hottest temperatures arrived in the 

afternoon. In August, 5,000 dockworkers walked off the job at Victoria and 

Albert Docks because the heat could not be tolerated. By mid-September, 

autumn temperatures arrived but not before more than 2,500 had been 

killed by the heatwave.56 

To return to a larger perspective, the Mosses would have celebrated the 

coronation of King Edward VII at Westminster Abbey in 1902 and of his 

son, King George V in 1910. This was also the time when the campaign for 

women’s suffrage, led by Emmeline Pankhurst and her daughters, 

Lancashire women themselves, turned militant. Hundreds of suffragettes 

carried out acts of sabotage in London and Elsewhere, and many were 

jailed in brutal conditions. 

 
56 https://www.ancestry.com.au/contextux/historicalinsights/england-heatwave-
1911/persons/172004563819:1030:120819959 



 

Page | 86  
 

 

Figure 13 The Suez canal opened in 1869 

 

M11 Mary Clapham Moss (1888-1974) & 

Thurstan Rylance (1888-1945) 

 Mary Clapham was 

born on 29 December 

1886 in Warrington, 

Lancashire. Her father, 

Philip, and her mother, 

Mary Ann, were both 

28. She was baptised on 

5 June 1887 at St Elphins Church, Warrington.  

https://www.ancestry.com.au/contextux/historicalinsights/suez-canal-opens/persons/172015861708:1030:120819959


 

Page | 87  
 

She became a cotton weaver, and when Thurstan 

Vernon Rylance, her fiancé, emigrated to New 

Zealand about 1911, she remained at home to care 

for her father in his last years. When Philip died in 

1914, she quickly came out to New Zealand where 

she married Thurstan in 1915 in Dunedin, New 

Zealand.  

Their story will be picked up later in the next version of Grafters All, on 

https//:rylancesargison.xyz 

  



 

Page | 88  
 

 

PART 3: THE RYLANCE 

STORY 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Page | 89  
 

Chapter 12  

Rylance Sisters Descent Line 

Sir Crawford Rylanse (1527 - ) & Lady Ida C Rutland (1525-) 
11th great-grandfather of wife 

 
Sur Richard Rylance (1549 - 1579) & Joan Byshoppe (1542-1597 

Son of Sir Crawford Rylanse 
 

Alexander Rylands (1580 - 1608) & Ann Devias (1583-1640) 
Son of Sur Richard Rylance 

 
Thomas Rylance (1606 - ) & Margareta Leigh (1610-66) 

Son of alexander rylands 
 

Thomas Rylance (1636 - 1699) & Alice Hough (1638-1699) 
Son of Thomas Rylance 

 
Thomas Rylands ( - 1770) & Margaret Scholefield (1710-88) 

Son of Thomas Rylance 
 

John Rylance (1736 - 1789) & Elizabeth Birch ((1738-1802) 
Son of Thomas Rylands 

 
John Rylance (1762 - 1823) & Mary Livesy (1772-1822) 

Son of John Rylance
 

Thomas Rylance (1797 - 1827) & Mary Mather 1796-1859) 
Son of John Rylance 

 
Thomas Rylance (1824 - 1880) & Sophia Hilton (1826-86) 

Son of Thomas Rylance 
 

Frederick Thomas Rylance (1856 - 1931) & Annie Whittle (1852-) 
Son of Thomas Rylance 

 
Thurstan Vernon Rylance (1888 - 1948) & Mary Clapham Moss (1886-

1974) 
Son of Frederick Thomas Rylance 

 

Commented [as1]:  

https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172013030340
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172013029355
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172028018270
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027960911
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027924540
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027921823
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172005130577
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073804680
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073442411
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073442215
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004563819


 

Page | 90  
 

Philip Vernon Rylance (1922 - 1979) & Elizabeth Allan (1927-98) 
Son of Thurstan Vernon Rylance 

 
 Rylance Sisters (Patricia Ann, 1952-, Janet Lindsay, 1954-, Robyn Louise, 

1956-) 
Daughters of Philip Vernon Rylance & Elizabeth Allan 

 

  

https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004563754
https://www.ancestry.com.au/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004169231


 

Page | 91  
 

 

Chapter 13  

“Rylance” name 

 
he name, “Rylance”, was first found in Lincolnshire where the family 

held a seat from very early times. They were granted lands by Duke 

William of Normandy, their liege Lord, for their distinguished assistance at 

the Battle of Hastings in 1066 A.D.57 The Rylance family lived in 

Lincolnshire.  

The ancestors of the family name, Rylance, are believed to be descended 

originally from the Normans, frequently but mistakenly assumed to be of 

French origin. They were more accurately of Viking origin. The Vikings 

landed in the Orkneys and Northern Scotland about the year 870 A.D., 

under their King, Stirgud the Stout. Thorfinn Rollo, his descendant, led his 

people into northern France early in the 10th century. In 911, King Charles 

III was forced to cede territory to Rollo, who became the first Duke of 

Normandy, the territory of the north men. Rollo married Charles' daughter 

and became a convert to Christianity. Duke William who invaded and 

defeated England in 1066, was descended from the first Duke Rollo of 

Normandy. 

This name is also a topographical reference to land owned by the Rye 

family in this county. Rye is also topographical and indicates that the 

 
57 Certificate No.3985922019131 Copyright 1998-2019 Swyrich Corporation. All Rights Reserved www.houseofnames.com 888-468-7686 

T 



 

Page | 92  
 

original bearer of the name lived near to a field of rye. One authority 

describes the name as being 

  

English: topographic name for someone who lived near a 

piece of land where rye was grown, from Old English ryge 

‘rye’ + land ‘land’. adm Norwegian: habitational name 

from any of three farmsteads in Vestlandet so named from 

an unexplained first element + land ‘land’, ‘farm’. OV. Rare 

as a Swedish name - 6 in Goteborg, probably imported 

from Norway Probably an altered spelling of Dutch 

Reiland.58 

Mr. J. Paul Rylands, F.S.A.,59 says the name 'Ryelands is derived from the 

Anglo-Saxon rye or rhee, a water-course or stream, and lands, the lands 

adjoining or above the stream.'  

There are many alternate spellings, typically linked to a common root, 

usually one of the Norman nobles at the Battle of Hastings. Although 

Rylance appeared in many references, from time to time the surname 

included Ryland, Roylance, Rylander, Rilands, Rylands and Rawlence.  

These changes in spelling occurred often, even between father and son. 

Scribes recorded and spelled the name as it sounded. Typically, a person 

would be born with one spelling, married with another, and buried with a 

 
58   Dictionary of American Family Names ©2013, Oxford University Press , 
https://www.ancestry.com.au/name-
origin?surname=ryland&geo_a=r&geo_s=us&geo_t=au&geo_v=2.0.0&o_iid=41019&o_lid=41019&
o_sch=Web+Property 

 
59 https://forebears.io/surnames/rawlence#meaning, 'The Rylands of the Rylands, within Westhoughton, 

Lancashire' by J. Paul Rylands F.S.a. 

 

https://www.ancestry.com.au/name-origin?surname=ryland&geo_a=r&geo_s=us&geo_t=au&geo_v=2.0.0&o_iid=41019&o_lid=41019&o_sch=Web+Property
https://www.ancestry.com.au/name-origin?surname=ryland&geo_a=r&geo_s=us&geo_t=au&geo_v=2.0.0&o_iid=41019&o_lid=41019&o_sch=Web+Property
https://www.ancestry.com.au/name-origin?surname=ryland&geo_a=r&geo_s=us&geo_t=au&geo_v=2.0.0&o_iid=41019&o_lid=41019&o_sch=Web+Property
https://forebears.io/surnames/rawlence#meaning


 

Page | 93  
 

headstone which showed a third. All three spellings relate to the same 

person.  

There was also a Lancashire presence. The first recorded spelling of the 

family name is apparently that of Robert del Ruylondes of West Haughton, 

which was dated 1327, in the Rylands of the Rylands within West Houghton, 

County Lancashire, by J.P. Rylands, during the reign of King Edward III, 

(1327- 1377).  

There are two places in England where the name is located:  

A Rylands, a spot situated in the township of Westhoughton, and 

parish of Deane, Lancashire. 

• Robert del Ruylondes, of West Halghton, 1327 

• William de Rylondes, of Halghton, 14th century 

• Nicholas del Rylondes, 1436 

B  Rylands, a spot within the parish of Wilmslow, Cheshire. 

'The hamlets of Styhale, Curblchelegh, and Northcliffe, Rylondis, 

Stanilondis, and Harethorn': Earwaker's East Cheshire. 

Thomas de Ruylonds, of Wilmslow, c. 1300 

Each is dealt with in turn below but the descent line of the Rylance sisters 

is entirely from the Cheshire family. 

 
 

 

 



 

Page | 94  
 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 14  

Rylance Crest 

The motto60  

his was originally a war cry or 

slogan. Mottoes first began to be 

shown with arms in the 14th and 

15th centuries, but were not in 

general use until the 17th century. 

The oldest coats of arms therefore 

generally do not include a motto. 

Mottoes seldom form part of the 

grant of arms: under most heraldic 

authorities, a motto is an optional 

component of the coat of arms, and 

can be added to or changed at will; 

many families have chosen not to 

display a motto. So while the 

 
60 This whole section is drawn from House Of Names, Certificate No.3985922019131 Copyright 1998-2019 Swyrich 
Corporation. All Rights Reserved www.houseofnames.com 888-468-7686 

T 



 

Page | 95  
 

Rylances were not the first on the battle fields they were indeed not the 

last!!  Did they wait long enough to pick the winning side?? 

Rylance Arms 

Blue Shield 
Azure (derived from the French word for "blue") represents the colour of 

an eastern sky on a clear day. It also corresponds to the metal tin. The 

word, “azure” was introduced from the east during the Crusades. It 

signifies piety and sincerity, and is equated with autumn. In engravings it 

is represented by horizontal lines. 

Symbolic Virtues: Blue denotes calmness and power of reflection. It infers 

nobility of the soul and signifies Loyalty, Justice and Courage. The colour 

has also long been associated with purity and love, since the times when 

brides wore blue ribbons to the chapel. 

Precious Stone: Turquoise 

Planet: Jupiter 

Obligations: Help for the servant 

ROSE 

The Rose is a symbol of hope and joy; it is first among flowers and 

expresses beauty and grace. With a red blossom, it is a symbol of 

martyrdom. The White Rose expresses love and faith; in Christian 

symbolism, it signifies purity. The Yellow Rose is a symbol of absolute 

achievement. The conventional form of a heraldic rose displays five petals 

that mimic the look of a wild rose on a hedgerow. The famous Wars of 

Roses, between the Red Rose of the house of Lancaster and the White Rose 

of the house of York, ended after the succession of the Tudors to the throne. 



 

Page | 96  
 

After this, the heraldic rose developed a double row of petals which was 

obviously in effort to combine the rival emblems. During the reign of the 

Tudors there was a more naturalistic trend in heraldry, and stems and 

leaves were sometimes added to the rose. Heraldry accomplished what 

horticulture could not! 

ERMINE 
Ermine is one of the five furs used in heraldry. The ermine is a white furred 

weasel with a black tipped tail, it is represented by a white field with black 

spots, where the spots represent the tails of this small animal. This is a 

regal fur, since ermine has long been associated with the crowns and robes 

of royal and noble persons. It symbolizes valour, justice and dignity. 

Ermine is the most common fur in heraldry. 

CROSS 
The cross is a common heraldic device that signifies the Christian faith of 

the bearer. It was a popular symbol during the crusades, and it is said that 

during the first Crusades the principal nations of Christendom were 

distinguished by different coloured crosses. A plain cross, one that divides 

the shield into roughly equal partitions, is also called a Greek cross to 

distinguish it from the Latin cross where the lower member is much longer 

than the other three, stemming from the time when the shields were much 

more elongated. The plain cross is often thought of as the cross Saint 

George, the patron saint of England, even though his emblem is properly a 

red cross on a white field. The cross may be used as either a charge or an 

ordinary, it may be charged with other devices, and it is subject to the lines 

of artition. 

NEBULÉE 
The nebuly is a line of partition consisting of rising and falling ovals that 

represent clouds. 



 

Page | 97  
 

GOLD 
"Or" (from the French word for gold) is the tincture of Gold, or in heraldic 

terms "or," was considered the noblest colour. 

One of only two metals used in heraldry, it exceeds all others in value, 

purity and finesse. It represents the light of the sun, and was once borne 

only by princes. Gold is said to gladden the heart and destroy all works of 

magic. It is also associated with excellence and achievement, and the 

bearer surpasses all others in valour. It is represented on coats of arms by 

the colour yellow, and in engravings by a dotted pattern. 

The Crest 

The Crest was worn on top of the helmet, and was usually made of wood, 

metal, orboiled leather. It provided the double advantage of easy 

identification and the addition ofheight to the wearer. The Crest for the 

surname Rylance is described as follows: 

 

 An arm in armor issuing from a mount holding a 
rose and three ears of rye. 
 

 
 
 

ARM IN ARMOUR 
The Arm is a symbol of strong activity, especially the activity of preparing 

for war. It also represents an industrious person. "An arm encased in 

armour denotes one fitted for the performance of high enterprises." 

(Guillim) 

The term "Arm in Armor" represents a knight fitted for the performance of 

high enterprise and one who is prepared to defend at all costs. 



 

Page | 98  
 

Interestingly, the Arm in Armor is more often than not shown as embowed 

(French, courbé) or in other words bent.  

THREE 
"Three" devices, beasts or ordinaries of the same have a special 

significance in heraldry. 

First of all, there is the obvious reference to the Trinity in the design that 

would signify observance of the Christian doctrine. 

Secondly, with many Arms it brings balance that is steeped in tradition. To 

better understand this latter scenario, we must look at the evolution of 

shield in personal armory. Kite shields that were the most popular from 

the 10th-14th century evolved into Heater shields that had flat tops c. 

1250. This was the time of heraldry's beginnings and when "three" objects 

were used for balance in each corner of the shield. Later, with the advent 

of the "chief," "chevron" and "bend" three devices brought balance to these 

ordinaries too.  

 

 
 
  



 

Page | 99  
 

 

Chapter 15  

14th Century historical setting 

 

 

he 14th century in Europe was a period of great suffering as the Black 

Death (bubonic plague) crept across the continent, reaching England 

in 1348. The plague decimated the populations of many countries; it has 

been estimated that up to 50 million  people died in Europe, 60% of the 

total population.61  Regular outbreaks of the plague which continued 

throughout the 14th and 15th centuries brought in their wake social 

turmoil: as well as untold deaths, there was famine, economic upheaval, 

rebellions (culminating in the Peasants’ Revolt of 1381), and an 

unprecedented push for social mobility. By the end of the 1300s, England 

had lost somewhere between a quarter and a half of its population and the 

long-standing system of serfdom, which had previously been the core of 

 
61 https://www.historytoday.com/archive/black-death-greatest-catastrophe-ever 
 

T 

Given that the Rylance history really begins 

in the 14th century, it is worth getting an 

overview of the lives of people of that time. 

 

https://www.historytoday.com/archive/black-death-greatest-catastrophe-ever


 

Page | 100  
 

English socioeconomic and class relations, had started to deteriorate. The 

process proved to be irreversible.  

Before the plague, English life for the peasant class remained more or less 

unchanged over hundreds of years. Medical technology and practices had 

been slowly improving over time, although more so in the Islamic world 

than in Europe.  Many afflictions — such as the Black Death itself — were 

explained as divine punishment or by superstition, rather than any 

biological cause. England’s population had grown rapidly from the year 

1200, largely spurred on by the prosperity of England’s agricultural 

economy and the adoption of crop rotation techniques.  England remained 

a predominantly rural and agricultural society, with about 90% of the 

population still living in the countryside. Nonetheless, prosperity did lead 

to an increase in the number of towns. Although many were small, others, 

such as Norwich, consisted of around 5,000 inhabitants and the biggest 

cities, such as London, neared 70,000 in population. This meant that 

society was no longer solely agricultural and other professions, such as in 

the exportation of wool and cloth, could be pursued. 

The Church remained a powerful force and religion constituted a 

significant part of a peasant’s life. A peasant was under an economic 

obligation to pay a tax (known as a ‘tithe’ to the Church), which came in the 

form of 10% of the value of the land that he farmed. At a time when 

peasants were struggling to get by, this tax was deeply unpopular, although 

it was rarely challenged due to the deep-set nature of religious faith. 

Church services were conducted in Latin, which meant the majority of the 

population could not even understand the words delivered to them from 

the Bible each Sunday. Most were also illiterate, which meant independent 

Bible study was impossible and possession of books was pointless as well 

as expensive. Accordingly, books, their bindings often encrusted with 



 

Page | 101  
 

jewellery and gold, were often as much a testament of wealth as an 

intellectual endeavour.   The printing press would not be invented until 

1440. 

Whilst life was certainly hard for a 14th-century commoner, with a bad 

harvest being the difference between life and death, there was still time for 

pastimes. Such activities included gambling, such as dice games, and 

playing chess. Inns had, since their emergence during the 12th and 13th 

centuries, increased in number throughout the country, offering ordinary 

people an opportunity to relax and converse with others.  

The Black Death did bring to an end the campaigns of the Hundred Years’ 

War, fought between  England and France and their allies over many 

decades in endless disputes over land rights in France, Burgundy and other 

parts of the region. These wars came at an economic cost to the 

participants, was costing more than £170k a year to England alone. This 

represented more than six times the normal annual royal 

revenues. Peasants greatly resented the increased taxes which had been 

raised to pay for the wars. 

 

The most important changes 

brought about by the ravages of 

the Black Death, apart from the 

personal anguish caused by the 

deaths of so many family 

members, friends and neighbours, 

were economic, political and 

social. The reason for this is surprisingly simple. The sudden decrease in 

population, particularly amongst members of the peasant class — who 



 

Page | 102  
 

could do little to protect themselves from the plague — meant that the 

aristocracy now had reason to be concerned about employing enough 

workers to survive. For the first time in English history, the working class 

had the power to make demands of their lords, while lords had an incentive 

to offer workers higher wages, in hope that they would work for them 

rather than the lord next door.  

Peasant demands caused fightbacks from the governing classes, who 

attempted to control the economic opportunities opening up for workers. 

The harsh limitations which were imposed inevitably ended in riot. On 30 

May 1381, Wat Tyler led a march on London which resulted in the murder 

of an archbishop, the beginning of the Peasants’ Revolt. The revolt was 

ultimately unsuccessful and was put down with considerable brutality, but 

English socioeconomic life would never be the same again.  

It is this clear that the life of a peasant in the 14th century was precarious. 

Death stalked the land, plagued by social and economic upheaval over 

which ordinary people had very little control. While new opportunities 

may have emerged for some of those on the lower rungs of society, for 

many life remained largely unchanged: they worked in similar jobs for 

barely living wages dictated by others, while their leisure activities, 

religious obligations, and daily customs remained consistent throughout 

the time period.62 

 

 

 

 

 
62 https://medium.com/@Brumafriend/what-was-life-like-in-14th-century-england-ec08a1316973 

https://medium.com/@Brumafriend/what-was-life-like-in-14th-century-england-ec08a1316973


 

Page | 103  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 16  

West Halghton Rylands 

12th -16th Century 

 

There can be little doubt that the family of Rylands was an 

offshoot of the parent stock of de Halghton and derived its 

patronymic from the property held in West Halghton, a 

part of which related to the name of the Ryelands” ie the 

lands to the Rye, a watercourse.  A  Blethym de Halghton… 

was seated in the 12th Century near the place now called 

Hulton in Lancahsire.  His grandson, Robert de Halghton 

had an eldest son John de Rilands, first to assume the 

Ironically perhaps the Rylance line seems to 

go back to a Blethym de Halghton who came 

to Lancashire from Wales!   

 

 



 

Page | 104  
 

name, who in 1262 was lord of one fourth of the manor of 

West Halghton. 63 

1 John de Rilandes 

Little is known of John de Rilandes other than that he had six sons.   

2 Thomas de Rylandes 

One of these was 

Thomas de Rylandes of 

Halughton.  He died in 

1327 in Burnley, 

Lancashire. 

 

 

 

  

 
63 This is from Josiah Ryland & his Forebears. by Dr Garnett Ryland for the first Ryland Reunion in July 1932 and 
quotes from the History of Lancashire , Thomas Baines, 1868, London 



 

Page | 105  
 

West Halghton 

At some point, the family relocated to West Halghton. It is 6 km south of 

Bolton and 8 km east of Wigan while 21 km north of Manchester. 

 
 



 

Page | 106  
 

3 William de Rylandes & Agnes 

William de Rylondes,  married Agnes and in 1334 was “possessed of his 

grandfather’s estates”.64 He apparently died in or before 1348.  He was 

thought to be the father or grandfather of William de Rylondes.   

William de Rylandes leased lands in West Halghton from the Abbot of 

Cokersand in 1395.  

He had two sons, Thurstone and Thomas.  Thomas was named in leases of 

lands in West Halgtyon from the Abbot, along with his son, Lawrence. 

Lawrence moved to Wexham, Buckinghamshire and served in the French 

Wars, 1430-1439.   

 4 Thurstone  del Rylondes  

Thurstone was born some time before 1340, one of the sons of William 

and Agnes, and the brother of Thomas.  This marks the first appearance of 

this unusual name which carried over to New Zealand. He was probably 

the father of Robert. 

5 Robert Del Rylondes & Agnes 

Robert of the Rylandes in West Halgton was born in 1364 and married 

Agnes.  She was a widow in 1430. They had two sons, Nicholas and John.  

 
64 Burkes Family Records  



 

Page | 107  
 

6 Nicholas Del Rylondes (1396-) & 

Marjery del Gerard 

He was the son of Robert and Agnes, inheriting the family estates.  He also 

had land in Pemberton, near Wigan. Nicholas married Marjery del Gerard 

in 1430.  She was the daughter of Sir Thomas Gerard, Knight.  He used a 

merchant’s seal so presumably had mercantile as well as land interests. 

The Bell, the Book and the Candle 

Nicholas’s son, William Rylandes (1430-1499), apparently wrongly sold 

some of his father’s land.  He was punished during a ceremony of Cursing 

by Bell Book and Candle which took place in the Leigh Church in 1474 

when Nicholas was 78. The ceremony refers 

to  excommunication by anathema, imposed on a person who had 

committed an exceptionally grievoussin.  Excommunication (banishment 

from services, confession, forgiveness and the rituals of baptism, marriage 

and burial) was the ultimate weapon of the Church at this time, and was 

greatly feared and dreaded by the faithful. At the end of the ceremony, the 

presiding bishop would say (in Latin of course):  

Wherefore in the name of God the All-powerful, Father, 

Son, and Holy Ghost, of the Blessed Peter, Prince of the 

Apostles, and of all the saints, in virtue of the power which 

has been given us of binding and loosing in Heaven and on 

earth, we deprive him and all his accomplices and all his 

abettors of the Communion of the Body and Blood of Our 

Lord, we separate him from the society of all Christians, 

we exclude him from the bosom of our Holy Mother the 

Church in Heaven and on earth, we declare him 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Excommunication
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anathema
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sin


 

Page | 108  
 

excommunicated and anathematized and we judge him 

condemned to eternal fire with Satan and his angels and 

all the reprobate, so long as he will not burst the fetters of 

the demon, do penance and satisfy the Church; we deliver 

him to Satan to mortify his body, that his soul may be 

saved on the day of judgment.  

After this recitation the priests would respond: Fiat, fiat, fiat ("So be it! So 

be it! So be it!") The bishop would then ring a bell, close a holy book, and 

he and the assisting priests would snuff out their candles by dashing them 

to the ground. After the ritual, written notices would be sent to the 

neighbouring bishops and priests to report that the target had been 

anathematized and why, so that they and their constituents would hold no 

communication with the target.  The frightful pronouncements of the ritual 

were calculated to strike terror into the excommunicants and bring them 

to repentance.65 

Nicholas and William both seem to have survived the ceremony.  As was 

often the case, it is probable that William, after a suitable period of time 

made his peace with the Church and continued to live normally. 

The line continued and has been tracked to 1700 but the line of the 

Rylance sisters originates around 1530 in Cheshire.  Given that the name 

suddenly appeared there, there may be a connection with the West 

Halghton Rylances. 

Another couple of interesting individuals from this line: 

• Humphry Rylands was a citizen and fishmonger of London.  He 

married Margaret Culcheth  

 
65 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bell,_book,_and_candle 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bell_(instrument)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Holy_book
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Candle
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vitandus
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Vitandus
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bell,_book,_and_candle


 

Page | 109  
 

• their son, William, became a yeoman warder (Beefeater) at the 

Tower of London, appointed by Queen Elizabeth by Privy Seal on 6 

May 1578. Yeoman Warders were originally part of the Yeoman of 

the Guard – the personal bodyguard of the monarch  



 

Page | 110  
 

 

 

Chapter 17  

The Cheshire Rylances 

Descent Line 

he numbers in the table are used throughout the chapter to identify 

the descent line people. Those at the bottom represent the New 

Zealanders dealt with in a separate work. 

R1  Sir Crawford Rylanse 1527- 
12th great-grandfather 

R2  Sur Richard Rylance 1549-1579 

Son of Sir Crawford Rylanse 

R3 -alexander rylands 1572-1608 

Son of Sur Richard Rylance 

R4  Thomas Rylance 1606- 

Son of alexander rylands 

R5  Thomas Rylance 1636-1699 

Son of Thomas Rylance 

R6  Thomas Rylands 1677-1770 

Son of Thomas Rylance 

R7  John Rylance 1736-1789 

Son of Thomas Rylands 

R8  John Rylance 1762-1823 
Son of John Rylance 

R9  Thomas Rylance 1797-1827 

Son of John Rylance 
R10  Thomas Rylance 1824-1880 

Son of Thomas Rylance 

R11  Frederick Rylance 1856-1931 

Son of Thomas Rylance 

T 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172013030340
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172013029355
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172028018270
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027960911
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027924540
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172027921823
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172005130577
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073804680
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073442411
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172073442215


 

Page | 111  
 

R12  Thurstan Vernon Rylance -1948 

Son of Frederick Rylance 

R13  Philip Vernon Rylance 1922-1979 

Son of Thurstan Vernon Rylance 
R14  Dr Patricia Ann Rylance 1952- 

Daughter of Philip Vernon Rylance 

15  Georgina Elizabeth Sargison & Geoffrey Philip Sargison 

The children 1r of Dr Patricia Ann Rylance 
 

 

The Family 

R1 Sir Crawford Rylanse66 & Lady Ida Claudette Rutland 

Sir Crawford just appears on the record!  Nothing is known of his parents.  

In 1547, he married Lady Ida Claudette Rutland (1525-1549). Not much is 

known of her parents other than her father was “the end of the line”. 

In 1549, they had a son, Sur Richard Rylance, born in Wilmslow and it may 

well be that Lady Ida died in childbirth. 

 
66 The 11th great grandfather of the Rylance sisters. 

https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172122989376
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004563754
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004169231
https://www.ancestry.com/family-tree/person/tree/120819959/person/172004169338


 

Page | 112  
 

 

R2 Sur Richard Rylance (1549-79) & Joan Byshopp 

(1542-97) 

Richard grew up in Wilmslow.  His life was short as he died aged only 30. In 

1569 he married Joan Byshoppe at Wilmslow.  Her father, Johannes,67 was  

born in Hundridge, Buckinghamshire around 1520 and married Margerie who 

was born and died in Stockport, Cheshire. 

Richard and Joan had two sons, Sir William Rylanse of Wilmslow and 

Alexander.  William married Elizabeth Eles (1575-1645) on 1 March 1605.  

They were to have 2  children,  Lady Ann and William. 

Richard himself died before the youngest son, Alexander, was born. The 

Rylance sisters’ descent line goes through Alexander (Alexandri). 

 
67 Also therefore 11th great grandparents of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 113  
 

R3 Alexander Rylands (1580-1608) & Ann Devias (1583-) 

Alexander, also known as Alexandri, and Anne were both apparently born in 

Over or Little Budworth 

and lived all their lives 

there.  Nevertheless, 

Alexander was 

christened in Great 

Budsworth, according 

to Cheshire Parish 

Registers. They married 

in 1598.Ann’s parents 

were Nicklas who was 

born in Little Budworth 

in 155768 and Mary 

born in 1560.  

R4 Thomas 

Rylance (1606-) & 

Margareta Leigh (1610-) 

Margareta was the daughter of Ralph Leigh and Joyce Culpeper about 

whom little known other than that they married in Alderley Cheshire in 

1609. Her father died soon afterwards, so life must have been very tough 

for Joyce and Margareta.  

 
68 10th great grandfather of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 114  
 

 

R5 Thomas Rylance (1636-99) & Alice Hough (1638-

1699) 

When Thomas Rylance was born on 19 April 1636 in Lancashire, his 

father, Thomas, was 30 and his mother, Margareta, was 26.  He married 

Alice Hough on 10 July 1663 in Over Knutsford, Cheshire. They had six 

children in 16 years.  



 

Page | 115  
 

 

He died on 12 July 1699 in Rostherne, Cheshire, at the age of 63. Their 

eldest son was Thomas Rylands. 

R6 Thomas Rylands (1677-1770) & Margaret Scholefield 

(1710-1786)  

When Thomas Rylands was born in 1677, his father, Thomas, was 41 and 

his mother, Alice, was 39. He married Margaret Scholefield (Bolton) on 1 



 

Page | 116  
 

July 1729 in Prestwich, Lancashire. Prestwich is a town about 5 km north 

of the centre of Manchester. 

(Figure 14 Marriage 

Certificate 

The marriage produced 9 

children and Thomas lived 

until he was 93! 

The line passed through 

to John Rylance, their 

eldest son. 

 

 

 



 

Page | 117  
 

 

R7 John Rylance (1736-89) & Elizabeth Birch 



 

Page | 118  
 

John Rylance was born in 1736 in Manchester. His father, Thomas, was 59 

and his mother, Margaret, was 26. He married Elizabeth Birch on 6 October 

1757 in Radcliffe, Lancashire. They had ten children in 17 years.  



 

Page | 119  
 

The family seemed to live for quite some time in Radcliffe, a town in the 

Metropolitan Borough of Bury, Great er Manchester. Historically a part of 



 

Page | 120  
 

Lancashire, it lies in the Irwell Valley 2.5 miles south-west of Bury and 6.5 

miles north-northwest of Manchester. 

Their son, Jonah, and his wife Sarah Palmer had a son, Henry (1811-

1839)69 who married Jane Maria Haywood and started an Isle of Man 

dynasty dealt with in the last section of this document. 

John died on 26 March 1789 at the age of 53 in Stand, Prestwich which lies 

8km or so northwest of Manchester. 

R8 John Rylance (1762-1823) & Mary Livesy (1772-

1882) 

Mary Livesy70 was born in 1772 in Whitefield, Lancashire, the daughter of 

Ann and Robert. She married John Rylance on 18 December 1796 in 

Prestwich, Lancashire. They had ten children in 23 years. She died in 

October 1822 in her hometown at the age of 50, and was buried in 

Prestwich, Lancashire 

The family seems to have been reasonably well off.  John’s brothers, Jonah 

and Schofield, were paying land tax in 1797.  John was in partnership with 

his brother, Jonah,71 

as a cotton 

manufacturer but 

the partnership was 

dissolved72 in 1806;  

 

 
69 1st cousin 5x removed of Rylance sisters. 
70 4th great grandparent of the Rylance sisters, 
71 5th great uncle of the Rylance sisters. 
72 1 Oct 1806 Pilkington Lancashire England, Source: www.thegazette.co.uk London issue 16018 page 459 1807 

 



 

Page | 121  
 

That was not the end of the matter for Jonah who went bankrupt in 1809. 

 

As an aside, Jonah seems to have married Mary’s sister, Anne Livesy, in 

1801. 

The marriage of John and Mary resulted in 10 children. 



 

Page | 122  
 

 



 

Page | 123  
 

R9 Thomas Rylance (1797-1827) & Mary Mather (1796-

1859) 

When Mary Mather was born on 29 August 1796 in Bury, Lancashire, her 

father, Ralph, was 29, and her mother, Ann, was 23. She married Thomas 

Rylance73 on 22 September 1816 in Eccles, Lancashire. They had six 

children before Thomas’s early death, aged only 30. 

 

 
73 3rd great grandfather of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 124  
 

He died in 1827 in Hyde, Cheshire, where his son, Thomas, was born. 

Mary must have moved back to Manchester from Cheshire after Thomas’s 

death. In the 1851 Census, Mary, aged 55, is shown to be living with her 

Mather family, including her 77 year old mother.74 Their address is 69 School 

Lane, Manchester.  No occupation is listed for Mary but her siblings were all in 

the cotton weaving trade as weavers and pressers.  

In that year the worldwide cholera epidemic hit England. But with the possible 

exception of Mary’s mother, there do not appear to be any Rylance casualties. 

Mary herself died in October 1859 in Wigan, Lancashire, at the age of 63, 

and was buried in Liverpool, Lancashire. 

R10 Thomas Rylance (1824-80) & Sophia Hilton (1826-

86) 

Thomas75 was born in Hyde, Cheshire, in 1824. His father, Thomas, was 

26 and his mother, Mary, was 27. Thomas’s father (R9) died when he was 

still a toddler, and his mother, with six children to care for, 

understandably seems to have moved out of Cheshire to join her family in 

Manchester after being widowed. Thomas married Sophia Hilton in 

January 1846 in Ashton Under Lyne, Lancashire. They had six children in 

13 years. 

 
74 Who died that year. 
75 2nd great grandfather of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 125  
 

 

When his son, William, was born, Thomas was described as an engine driver. 

In the 1861 Census, Thomas was listed as an engineer and grocer at 221 

Hope Place, Groton, Lancashire.. 

By the time of the 1871 Census, he was living at 1 Junction St.  He was 

described as a paint manufacturer and publican. His eldest son was also 

described as a paint manufacturer. The combination of publican and paint 

manufacturer using white lead does seem a little unusual! That said, it was 

Thomas who began the family vocation which continued in New Zealand and 

resulted in the establishment of the Dominion Paint and Varnish Company in 

Dunedin. 



 

Page | 126  
 

 

Figure 15 1880 National Probate Calendar 

Although the main descent line goes through Frederick, below are some brief 

notes on the other children: 

10.1 Thomas Rylance (1850-1864)  

10.2 Mary Ann Rylance (1852-1925) 

Mary Ann Rylance was born in 1852 in Gorton, Lancashire, when her 

father, Thomas, was 28, and her mother, Sophia, was 26. She married 

Joseph Purcell on 28 January 1874 in Manchester, Lancashire. He died in 

July 1931, in Stockport, Cheshire. She had died six years earlier, on 17 

February 1925 in Wigan, Lancashire, at the age of 73. 

 

10.2 William Rylance & Mary Rylance Dickinson   
Mary Rylance Dickinson (1859-1937) 

married William Rylance a brother of 

Frederick Rylance (R10 above).  He  was 

born in 1859 in Gorton, Lancashire, when 

his father, Thomas, was 35, and his mother, Sophia, was 33.  

The marriage probably took place in 1882 in Yorkshire. Mary Rylance 

Dickinson was the daughter or Mary Mather Rylance76 who married a 

 
76 3rd great aunt of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 127  
 

Charles Dickinson.  They had two sons and four daughters between 1886 

and 1897.  

William was another paint manufacturer, working on his own account.  In 

1901 he was residing at 111 Highfield Terrace, Didsbury, Lancashire.  

 

This family stayed in England.   

 



 

Page | 128  
 

R11 Frederick Rylance (1856-1931) & Annie Whittle  

Frederick Rylance. was born in April 1856, when  his father, Thomas, was 

31 and his mother, Sophia, was 30.  

Chapter 18 Frederick married Annie Whittle in February 1881 at Stockport in 

Cheshire. By 1891, he was living at 127 Delaware St in Openshaw, Lancashire. 

 

In 1911 he is listed as living with his daughter, Muriel, and sons John 

Valentine and Thurstan in a six roomed house in Denton. Thurstan is 

described as a varnish maker and John as a clerk at a hat manufacturer.  



 

Page | 129  
 

There is no mention of Annie, who had presumably died.   Muriel signed as 

head of family. 

Actually hat manufacturing was a big thing in Denton.  Throughout the 

19th century and well into the 20th century, a wide range of hats was 

manufactured to suit all tastes and purses. The names used by the 

competing manufacturers to describe their products was bewildering and 

some of these were; felt hats, silk hats, fur hats, wear fur hats, soft hats, stiff 

hats, velour hats, wool hats, straw hats and, of course, the ubiquitous cloth 

cap. In the 1930s the 'Attaboy' trilby hat was introduced by the Denton Hat 

Company. This brand quickly became famous and it was in production for 

many years. Ladies' hats were not forgotten either and at least one works 

specialised in making these and the hat master's wife designed them at 

home. Hats were made for home consumption and for export. The well-

known slogan "If you want to get ahead, get a hat" arose in Denton[citation 

needed] and, needless to say, anyone attending for a job interview not 

wearing a hat was quickly shown the door.[citation needed] Similarly, until 

the early 20th century, anyone entering a Denton shop without a hat would 

receive much cursing.[citation needed] The term, "mad as a hatter" also 

arose in Denton[citation needed] because the mercury used in the felting 

process led to mercury poisoning.77  

Frederick, Muriel and Frederick Thomas Robert all emigrated to New 

Zealand around 1911, although on his army records, Frederick Thomas 

noted he had been in NZ since 1912 and his father from 1911. Thurstan 

also emigrated to New Zealand at this time.    

 
77 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Denton,_Greater_Manchester 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cloth_cap
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cloth_cap
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trilby
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Citation_needed
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Denton,_Greater_Manchester


 

Page | 130  
 

Frederick senior died on 4 February 1931 in Christchurch, Canterbury, at the 

age of 74, and was buried in Bromley Cemetery. 

 

R11.1 John Valentine Rylance 

John Valentine seems to have spent his life as a clerk in the trade.   

In 1911 he married Joyce Edith Hossack in Salford, Lancashire. 

She was born in 1893 and died I September 1946 at a 

comparatively young age.  

He died in. Cheshire in June 1953.   

 

The NZ family stories will be picked up later in a separate work. 

 

 

  



 

Page | 131  
 

 

Chapter 19  

Interesting Other 

Rylance/Moss people  

his section covers a number of interesting relations outside of the 

descent line. 

  

T 



 

Page | 132  
 

An Australian Connection 

Schofield Rylance (1775-1828)78  was a son of John Rylance (R7 above) and 

Elizabeth Birch. Sarah Rylance was one of their nine children. She 

emigrated to Australia, arriving in 1841 with her husband, Joseph Scholes, 

where they established an accomplished antipodean family, listed below. 

 

 
78 Sarah was the 1st cousin, 5x removed of the Rylance sisters. It is interesting that 
Scholield married Ann Scholes who was almost certainly of the same family as Joseph who 
married Sarah. 



 

Page | 133  
 

One of their children was:to become a Judge. 

Judge Edward Scholes 

 Edward79 was born in Armidale, New South 

Wales (NSW), in 1858.  He became a lawyer, 

being called to the Bar of the Inner Temple in 

London in 1886.  His legal career lasted until 

he retired aged 70 as District Court Judge and 

Chairman on the Quarter Sessions. 

 

He married Gertrude Annie Keep at All Souls 

Anglican Church at Leichardt  on  15 July 

1886.  

As can be seen the family lived in some style!  

When he died in 1933, he left an 

estate of £26,614 for the benefit of 

his widow, subject to certain 

legacies to other relative. 

Figure 16 Brunyarra, Strathfield 

his home 

 

His brother, Robert, owned Tara Station near Bendemeer in NSW which 

helps explain the following newspaper note 

 
79 2nd cousin 4x removed of the Rylance sisters. 



 

Page | 134  
 

 

  



 

Page | 135  
 

Elizabeth Rylances 

The tree has the following 22 Elizabeth Rylances by birth. 

 

If nothing else it underlines the centrality of Lancashire to the families. 

 



 

Page | 136  
 

The Isle of Man  

 

Figure 17 Douglas 1890s 



 

Page | 137  
 

The Isle of Man Rylances 

This branch of the family was begun by Henry Tudor Rylance, son of Henry 

Rylance80 who died at 28 and was described in the Manchester Courier as 

a surgeon.81 It appears he may have been buried at Cross St Chapel. 

 
80 The 1st cousin 5x removed of the Rylance sisters. 
81 Source: findmypast.com - Manchester Courier and Lancashire General Advertiser 29 Jun 1839 



 

Page | 138  
 

On 8 March 1859, Henry 

married Mary Thomson (1836-

1912) in Prestwich, 

Manchester.  Their children 

seem to have been born in 

Prestwich. The family moved 

to Conchan, the Isle of Man , 

sometime after 1873 and 

before 1891 when they appear 

in the Isle of Man census. Here 

he is named Henry Lada 

Rylance.  

 

Their son, also Henry Tudor Rylance ( 1860-1936) was a publican in the 

1901 Census.  At his death he owned the Globe Hotel in Strand St, Douglas 

on the Isle of Man. He married Jessie St Clair. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page | 139  
 

Figure 18 Globe Hotel 60 Strand St was known also as Pig and Whistle 

 

John Frederick Rylance 

John was Henry Tudor’s brother.  He also moved to the Isle of Man and he 

also owned a pub, the Shakespeare, on  Victoria St, Douglas, Isle of Man. 

Another brother, Thomas Haywood Rylance, owned a pub in Lancashire. 

John married Madeline McIntyre on 22 May 1892 at the Parish Church, 

Kirk Braddan, Isle of Man. 



 

Page | 140  
 

 

His obituary makes interesting reading:82 

 

MEMORIAL NOTICES. JOHN FREDERICK RYLANCE Died September 15th, 
1909.  Mr John Frederick Rylance, proprietor of the Shakespeare Hotel, 
Victoria-street, Douglas, died with startling suddenness on Wednesday, Sept. 
15th. He was seated in the smoke-room of the hotel, chatting with some 
acquaintances, when, shortly before 8 o'clock, he collapsed, and in the course 
of a few seconds expired. Up to collapse he had exhibited no signs premonitory 
of quickly approaching dissolution. Medical aid was at once summoned, but 
Dr Marshall, who quickly arrived on the scene, found life extinct. Naturally the 
affair created great consternation among the customers in the hotel, while, of 
course, Mrs Rylance and the members of her family were plunged into the 
deepest grief. Three or four years ago, Mr Rylance had a severe attack of 
pneumonia, and complications setting in, his life was for a long time despaired 
of. He, however, pulled round, but the terrible ordeal he passed through left 
its traces, and he subsequently never enjoyed anything approaching to robust 
health. But, being a careful liver, there appeared to be every prospect that 

 
82http://www.isle-of-man.com/manxnotebook/mquart/mq07679.htm 
[From Manx Quarterly #7 1909] 



 

Page | 141  
 

death was far enough away, and the news of his passing came, therefore, as a 
great shock to his friends. Mr Rylance was a licensed victualler of the best type. 

He so conducted his house as to gain 
the, esteem not only of his customers, 
but of people who regard "the trade" 
in the aggregate with something 
approaching aversion. No teetotaller 
had a more hearty detestation of 

drunkenness than he, and this being 
his attitude, he ever took 
particular care that no person in 
any way concerned with liquor 

was supplied on his premises. A good man of business, he was ever 
attentive and courteous to customers, and by merchants was highly 
respected for his upright methods. Withal he was of kindly disposition 
and did many a good turn on the quiet. Soon after coming to the Island 
from Manchester, about twenty years ago, Mr Rylance entered the 
employ of the Derby Castle Company as manager of the Castle bars. He 
gave up this position on being appointed to the management of the 
Railway Hotel, Douglas. From the Railway Hotel he proceeded to the 
management of the Prince of Wales Hotel, Ramsey, and while, so 
engaged was offered and accepted the tenancy of the Quarter Bridge 
Hotel, near Douglas. He gave up Figure 19 Railway Hotel opened 
1871the Quarter Bridge on taking over the Shakespeare Hotel, an 
establishment which he conducted with conspicuous credit and success 
to the end of his life. On the reorganisation of the Isle of Man Licensed 
Victuallers' Association in 1902 he was appointed chairman, and up to 
his death he was treasurer of the association. About four years ago he 
was elected a member of the Douglas School Board, and was much 
esteemed by his colleagues in that body, in connection with his constant 
and faithful efforts to promote the educational welfare of the children 
of the town. It was while serving on the board that he was seized with 
the serious illness to which reference has been made. At the triennial 
election of the board last December he was again a candidate, but the 
precarious condition of his health precluded him from taking an active 
part in the election campaign and in the end he failed to secure return. 
A prominent Freemason for several years, he attained to the office of 
master of the Athol Lodge and always took a great interest in the craft. 
Mr Rylance, who was 43 years old, leaves a widow and four children to 
mourn his loss. As Dr Hamilton, who had almost constantly attended 
him, certified the cause of death, no inquest was held. 

  



 

Page | 142  
 

Dr Henry Tudor Rylance83 

Henry was born to John and Madeline on 11 March 1901 in Bradda on the 

Isle of Man.  He took a medical degree and in 1941 the Medical Directory 

listed him thus:

  

He obtained a pilot’s certification on Tiger Moths in 1947. 

In 1930, the Medical Register had him listed at Victoria St, Douglas.  He 

moved to Kent sometime in the 1930s  and married twice – in 1933 to Kitty 

Constance Barling and in 1957 to Jean Louise Duncan (1911-2012).   In 

 
83 4th cousin 2x removed of Rylance sisters, 



 

Page | 143  
 

1959 he was listed at 18a Thurloe Place in Knightsbridge.

 

Figure 20 18 seems to be the one on the left 

He appears to have travelled widely and died in Sydney in April 1974. 

 

 

  



 

Page | 144  
 

Index 

& Ann Devias, 85, 108 
“Rylance, 87 
A Song of the Cotton Famine, 34 
Alexander Rylands, 85, 108 
Alice Hough, 85 
American Civil War, 32, 76 
Annie Whittle, 86 
Ashton under Lyne, 11, 21, 31, 67, 

74, 75, 78, 79 
Blethym de Halghton, 99 
Captain John Moss, 45 
Charles Ryland, 49 
Chartism, 31 
Chartist movement, 30 
Chartist Petition, 31 
Crawford Rylanse, 85, 106 
Cross St Chapel, 36, 131 
de Mascy, 12 
Domesday Book, 21, 39, 40 
Dr Henry Tudor Rylance, 136 
Duke William, 87 
Edward Moss, 45, 64 
Eliza Eaton, 74, 79 
Elizabeth Birch, 114 
Elizabeth Gaskell, 36 
Elizabeth Rylance, 48 
En la rose je fleurie, 56 
Enrqiueta Augustina Tennant, 16 
Frederick Rylance, 105, 106, 120, 

122, 134 
Gertrude Annie Keep, 127 
Great Budworth, 39, 40 
Henry Moss, 53 
Henry Rylance,, 48 
Henry Tudor Rylance, 131, 132 
Industrial Revolution, 25, 27 
James Roylands, 54 

James Ryland,, 49 
Joan Byshopp, 107 
John de Rilandes, 100 
John Frederick Rylance, 133 
John Holker, 14 
John Moss, 45, 59, 67, 69 
John Rylance, 85, 113, 114 
John Rylands, 15 
John Rylands Library, 16 
Judge Edward Scholes, 127 
Keawyed City, 41 
King Edward 111, 89 
King, Stirgud the Stout, 87 
Lady Anne Sherratt, 62 
Lady Jane Grey, 62 
Little Budworth, 40, 108 
Long Parliament, 44, 45 
Luddites, 42 
Manchester, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 

25, 26, 28, 37, 48, 53, 69, 70, 73, 
81 

Margaret Scholefield, 85, 110, 
111 

Maria Jane Burn, 80 
Mary Ann Burn, 59, 79, 80 
Mary Ann Rylance, 48, 120 
Mary Clapham Moss, 59, 60, 77, 

80, 83 
Mary Livesy, 85, 114 
Mary Mather, 85, 117 
Mary Rylance Dickinson, 120 
Mary Woodhouse, 28 
Medical Register, 136 
Moss Rock, 46 
Moss the carrier of Stretford, 70 
Orkneys, 87 
Paint Manufacturer, 119 



 

Page | 145  
 

Pat Ryland, 49 
Philip Moss, 59, 60, 74, 79 
Puritans, 43, 44 
Queen Elizabeth, 62 
Railway Hotel, Douglas., 135 
Richard Moss, 45, 53 
Richard Rylance, 85, 106, 107 
Robert del Mosse, 53 
Robert Del Rylondes, 102 
Robert le Grosvenor, 40 
Robert Moss, 45, 69 
Ruylondes, 88 
Rylance Arms, 90 
Rylance Crest, 90 
Samuel Ridgeway, 73 
Sarah Rylance, 126 
Schofield Rylance (1775-1828, 

126 
Simon Rennie, 33 
Sir Francis Drake, 62 
Sir Richard Moss, 62 
St Michael's Church, 21 
Stretford, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 

17, 18, 36, 37, 63, 67, 69, 70 
Susannah Harrison, 78 
The Bell, the book and the Candle, 

103 

The Moss Line, 59 
The motto 

Rylances, 90 
The Shakespeare,, 133 
The Vikings, 87 
Thomas Bradwell, 77 
Thomas de Rylandes, 100 
Thomas Moss, 59, 69, 72, 73 
Thomas Rylance, 109, 118 
Thomas Rylands, 47, 85, 110 
Thorfinn Rollo, 87 
Thurstan Rylance, 81, 83 
Thurstone  del Rylondes, 102 
Walter Rylance, 48 
West Halghton, 41, 89, 99, 101, 

102 
West Halgtyon, 102 
Whittingham  Lunacy Asylum, 75 
William de Rylondes, 102 
William Moss, 69, 70 
William Mosse, 59, 63, 64 
William Rylandes, 103 
Williffe Cunliam 

cotton poetry, 34 
Wilmslow, 38, 39, 89, 106, 107 
Women and Cotton, 27 

 


